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NOTICE OF EXHIBITION

Lots will be on exhibition:

New York: The Waldorf Astoria Hotel, New York, Park Ave.
              (between 49th & 50th Street)
Jansen Suite (18th floor / Meeting Level):
Sunday, Jan. 7, 2007 from 3:00 pm to 6:00pm.
Monday- Wednesday, Jan. 8-10, 2007, from 9:00am to 6:00pm
Thursday, Jan. 11, 2007, from 9:00am to 4:30pm

LOT PICKUP

Friday, Jan. 12 Jansen Suite / 18th Floor, from 1:00pm - 4:30pm
Sat.-Sun., Jan. 13-14 Tables S-13 and S-14 in the Starlight Roof-Room

of the Coin Convention during Bourse hours.

Please visit our auction sale in the internet! - Bitte besuchen Sie unsere Auktion
auch im Internet! – Visitez notre vente dans l'internet! - Visitate la nostra asta nel
internet!

www.sixbid.com

...and for more information on THE NEW YORK SALE, see

www.TheNewYorkSale.com
www.Russian-Coins.net

Catalog: Dmitry Markov
Photographs: Lübke & Wiedemann, Stuttgart, Germany
Layout: Danner PC-gesteuerte Systeme, Waiblingen, Germany
Catalog-Coordination: Hans Voegtli, ACAMA, Basel, Switzerland
Printer: Druckerei Herbstritt, Sexau, Germany
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

PLEASE READ THE CONDITIONS OF SALE CAREFULLY. YOUR ORAL OR WRITTEN
SUBMISSION OF BIDS FOR THIS SALE CONSTITUTES YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF ALL
TERMS OF SALE.

1. This sale is a public auction sale conducted by licensed and bonded auctioneers.

2. The descriptions and the state of preservation of all items are given in good faith. All coins
offered for sale in this catalogue are unconditionally guaranteed to be genuine and as described.

3. Auction sales are strictly for cash and must be paid for promptly in United States funds. The
coins only become the property of the buyer after full payment. Every bidder is personally liable for
his purchases and cannot claim to act for the account of a third person. We cannot assume
responsibility for any errors in bidding. PLEASE MAKE CERTAIN YOU BID ON THE
CORRECT LOT!

4. All floor sales are final and lots cannot be returned for any reason other than authenticity by floor
bidders. Any claims for adjustment other than authenticity from mail bidders must be made in
writing within 7 days after the delivery of the goods. No lots may be returned without our written
permission. It is the buyer's responsibility to have the lots fully insured while in his possession.

5. Bidders unknown to the auctioneers are requested to establish credit or deposit 25% of their bids
before the sale. Baldwin's Auctions Ltd., Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals and M&M Numismatics
Ltd. reserve the option of withholding delivery of lots until full payment is received. We cannot
accept bids from minors.

6. NO COMMISSION WILL BE CHARGED FOR EXECUTING BIDS. Bidders must pay all
postage and insurance charges. Overseas purchasers must furnish their own insurance.

7. The numerical order of the catalogue shall be strictly observed. In the event of any dispute
between the bidders, the decision of the auctioneer shall be final. The highest bidder shall be the
buyer, and the auctioneer reserves the right to refuse any bid he feels is not made in good faith.

8. When identical mail bids are received, the lot will be awarded to the earliest bidder. We cannot
accept unlimited bids, however we will generally start the bidding on each lot 5% over the next high-
est bid, thereby attempting to purchase the lot under your bids. Written bids will be treated as limits
for each lot. Bidders should assume that all lots may have reserves which are below the estimates.

9. Estimates in this catalogue are not limits or reserves but reflect the actual market prices and are
intended as a guide for bidders. The actual prices realised may be higher or lower than these
valuations. The starting price will be about 80% of the estimates, unless there are higher offers.
NO BIDS FOR LESS THAN ABOUT 80% OF THE ESTIMATES WILL BE ACCEPTED.

10. All lots delivered in New York are subject to applicable Sales Tax.

11. All lots are subject to a 15% Buyer's fee which will be added to the hammer price.

12. Full settlement is due within thirty (30) days of the sale taking place. However, customers with
established credit who spend $100,000.00 net or more at this sale may, if they make a prior
arrangement, pay their bill in 3 installments over the course of 90 days. This offer does not combine
with purchases made at our sale XVI and also does not apply for single items value $50,000 up.

13. Any dispute regarding this auction shall be adjusted only by a court located in the DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA. All bidders submit themselves to the personal jurisdiction of these courts for this
purpose.

GOOD LUCK, AND REMEMBER TO MAIL OR FAX YOUR BID SHEETS EARLY!
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GRADING
__________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________

Abbreviation Grading System Erhaltungsgrade Degrés de Conservation

__________________________________________________________________

Proof Proof Polierte Platte Flan bruni
UNC Uncirculated Stempelglanz Fleur du coin
EF Extremely Fine Vorzüglich Superbe
VF Very Fine Sehr schön Très beau
F Fine Schön Beau
VG Very Good Sehr gut erhalten Très bien conservé
G Good Gut erhalten Bien conservé

__________________________________________________________________

We also use terms "about", "almost", "choice", etc. to help describe the coins and split grades (e.g. VF/EF)
when the two sides grade differently. We attempt to describe noteworthy characteristics beyond what is
expected for the grade.

We would also like to introduce you to the new collector's convenience feature for the Russian part only:
rarity signs for every single coin by the reference provided. The following abbreviations used by the
standard references (Brekke, Severin, Uzdenikov) are substituted by us in this simple manner:
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Spassky I.G. Spassky. Russkie Efimki. Issledovanie i katalog. (Russian 'Yefimoks'. Essay and Catalogue).

Novosibirsk, 1988.

Tiregale P.R. Tiregale. Medailles de Piere le Grand Jusqua de Celui de Catherine II. Potsdam, 1772.

Uzd V.V. Uzdenikov. Russian Coins 1700-1917. Moscow, 1992.
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Government, the Civil War and the Soviet Union. Washington, 1981.
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 Alexei Mikhailovich, 1645-1676  
1001 Jefimok Rouble. 3P3O (1654). Silver. 26.01 gm. Novodel. Reichel 715, 

Zander, pl. 9. Tsar astride horse r., holding scepter over his shoulder / Early 
Imperial double-headed eagle with ornate border. Cyrillic date 7162 (year of 
the World). A popular Novodel of Russia’s first western-style crown. Rare 
and interesting strike, apparently over a European thaler. Deep medium gray  
 Extremely fine $ 1,250 

1002 Jefimok Rouble. 3P3O (1654). Silver. 21.51 gm. 19th Century copy. Reichel 
715. Types as above. A very curious item. Nicely toned Extremely fine $ 400 

1003 Jefimok Rouble. 3P3O (1654). Bronze. 45.10 gm. Novodel. Reichel 715 - for 
silver, Zander, pl. 9 - for silver. Tsar astride horse r., holding scepter over his 
shoulder / Early Imperial double-headed eagle with ornate border. Cyrillic 
date 7162 (year of the World). This coin was made from dies of a silver 
Novodel issue of the early 19th Century, apparently to imitate the bronze 
Poltina issue. We were unable to find a similar piece struck in bronze. 
Extremely rare as such Deep milk-chocolate brown Good extremely fine $ 1,000 

1004 Poltinnik . 3P3O (1654). Early 19th Century copy. Struck over 5 Kopecks of 
Catherine II. 34.94 gm. Chaudoir 3, 2., Zander, Silver Rubles.. p.11. Only 
thirteen original specimens of this type have survived. In addition, no 
Novodels had been struck by the mint. This makes our early antiquarian 
copy of some 200 plus years suitable in any collection. In fact, even as a 
copy it is much rarer than Novodel Roubles of the same Tsar. Tan-brown  
 Choice very fine $ 2,000 

 Ex ‘The Russian Sale’, Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, September 11, 2006, lot # 48   

1005 Popupoltinnik (Quarter Necessity Rouble) 3P3O (1654). Silver. 7.44 gm. 
Kaim  1601 - this piece!, Reichel 4570. Tsar on horseback r. within a beaded 
circle / Six-line legend within a beaded circle. Very rare original issue. Toned 
rich deep gray Extremely fine $ 6,000 

 Published in: Kaim R. Die Altrussische Munzgeschichre und die pragungen von 
1350-1700. Band II. Verlag Reinhold Kaim, 1980, p. 262, # 1601 - plate coin!   

1006 Popupoltinnik (Quarter Necessity Rouble) 3P3O (1654). Silver. 4.63 gm. 
Early 19th Century copy imitating the type above. Curious item  
 Good very fine $ 400 

1007 Jefimok Rouble 1655. Counterstamped ”horseman” and ”1655” on a Silver 
Daalder of Utrecht. Spaskii 359, Dav 4836. Rare. Deep old cabinet  toning  
 Good very fine $ 1,250 

1008 Jefimok Rouble 1655. Counterstamped ”horseman” and ”1655” on a 
Leeuwendaalder (Lion Dollar) of Gelderland 1641. Contemporary forgery of 
type III. An interesting piece with neat and well impressed counterstamps. 
Spaskii 44, Zander p. 14. Pleasingly toned Choice very fine $ 500 

1009 Jemifok Half Rouble 1655. Counterstamped on a Saxon Taler (16)15 of 
Johann Georg and August, Dresden mint. Spaskii - unlisted. Extremely rare. 
Light medium gray About extremely fine and choice  $ 4,000 
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1010 Medal. Bronze, early After Cast. 62.5 mm. To Commemorate Peace 
Between Russia and Poland, 1686. Sokolov 039. Crowned and mantled 
bust r. of Jan Sobieski; IO:III.DACICVS – TVRC –TART. POLON. REX. MAX 
/ Jan Sobieski standing clasping hands with Sophia Alexeevna; PAX 
FVNDATA CVM MOSCHIS, DECENNALIA.AVG in ex. Holed at 12:00 as is 
typical Good very fine $ 1,000 

 Peter I, 1689-1725  
1011 2 Roubles 1720. 4.05 gm. GOLD. Legend begins at top of head. Bit 85 (R3) - 

no price!!, Diakov 7, Sev 58 (R), Uzd 31 (R). Extremely rare variety with 
legend ЦРЬ behind the Tsar’s head. Slight bend Extremely fine $ 9,000 

 Ex Count Emeric Hutten-Czapski Collection, with his counterstamp in obverse field 
behind the bust.   

1012 Rouble AΨ∆ (1704). 28.22 gm. Bit 796 (R), Diakov 9, Sev 152 (R), Uzd 0464 
(R). The first Russian regular Rouble coinage. Pleasing light gray toning. 
Crisp strike. Rare especially so well preserved Choice extremely fine $ 10,000 

1013 Rouble AΨΕ (1705) Bit 800 (R), Diakov - unlisted, Sev 181 (R), Uzd 0484. 
Deep gray toning with iridescent hues. Certified and graded by NGC XF 45  
 Choice extremely fine $ 6,000 

 Ex ”Russische munzen des 18. Jahrhunderts. Dubletten Russischer Museum”Hess, 
Auction 210, April 25, 1932   

1014 Rouble AΨΕ (1705). Novodel. Bit 803 (R2), Sev 185 (S), Uzd 0484 (R). 
Toned light lilac-gray over some mint lustre. Certified and graded by NGC XF 
40 Extremely fine $ 7,000 

1015 Rouble 1707 H. 27.53 gm. Bit 185 (R), Diakov 3, Sev 233 - var, Uzd 0504 
(R). Minor obverse flan flaw. Light medium gray. Scarce Good very fine $ 6,000 

1016 Rouble 1712 G. 28.10 gm. Bit 806 (R), Diakov 1, Sev 292 (S), Uzd 530 (R). 
Scarce  Extremely fine $ 7,500 
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1017 Rouble AΨΘΙ (1719). 27.46 gm. Bit 251 (R2) - no price!, Diakov 5, Sev 441 
(R), Petrov - (10 Rubl.). Very rare Very fine $ 4,000 

1018 Rouble AΨΘΙ (1719) OK. 28.27 gm. Bit 822, Diakov 26, Sev 423 (S), Uzd 
0577. With POCNI in legend. Flan flaw reverse lower right edge. Deep gray 
patina About extremely fine $ 1,000 

1019 Rouble AΨΚ (1720). 26.13 gm. Bit 361 (R3) - no illustration!, Diakov 25 - no 
illustration!, Ilyin (10 Rubl.). Extremely rare Good even fine $ 3,500 

1020 Rouble AΨΚ (1720). 27.30 gm. Bit 427, Diakov 80, Sev 482 (S), Uzd 0591. 
Minor flan flaw upper reverse edge. A well-executed, very sharp coin with a 
handsome portrait set in pleasing fields. Extremely fine $ 1,000 

1021 Rouble AΨΚ (1720). 28.19 gm. Bit 432, Diakov 85, Sev 483, Uzd 0591. 
Traces of loop removed. Otherwise an attractive, vivid coin with bold types.  
Steely lilac-gray. About extremely fine $ 800 

1022 Rouble AΨΚΑ (1721) K. 28.71 gm. Bit 488 (R), Diakov 21, Chizov Plate V # 
57, Sev - unlisted, Gil - unlisted, Petrov - unlisted, Uzd 0599 (for type). Rare 
variety unlisted in most major references. Lovely old collection toning over a 
few scratches. Superb strike Choice extremely fine $ 4,000 

1023 Rouble 1723 OK. 28.31 gm. Tiger mantle type. Uzd 0606 (for a type). 
Unrecorded variety with obverse legend separated by dots and rosettes, 
small crowns on reverse, small and close numbers in the date. Rare. 
Somewhat uneven old collection toning About extremely fine $ 1,500 

1024 Rouble 1723 OK. 27.73 gm. Tiger mantle type with double-winged eagle on 
chest. Bit 812A (R1), Diakov 13, Sev 560 (RR), Uzd 0606 - for the type, 
Zander p. 36. Some obverse laminations. Toned light purple-gray. Rare  
 Very fine $ 1,500 

1025 Rouble 1723 OK. 27.97 gm. Bit 875, Diakov 29, Sev 569, Uzd 0606. Light 
medium-gray. A nice example About extremely fine $ 1,000 
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1026 Rouble 1724. 28.05 gm. Bit 933, Diakov 27, Sev 627ff, Uzd 617.  
 Good very fine $ 400 

1027 Rouble 1725 СПБ. 27.46 gm. ”Sun Rouble”. Bit 1343 (R1), Diakov 28, Sev 
58 (S), Uzd 0626. Small old slash lower reverse edge, very minor obverse 
edge flaw Very fine $ 1,500 

1028 Poltina AΨB (1702). 14.30 gm. Novodel. H521 (R2), KM N 83, Sev 65A, Uzd 
0443 (RR). Rare. Rich medium gray Extremely fine $ 2,000 

1029 Poltina AΨS (1707). 13.94 gm. Bit 1128 (R1), Diakov 2, Sev 227 (R), Uzd 
0508 (R). Toned About extremely fine $ 1,500 

1030 Poltina 1710. 13.69. Bit 577 (R1), Sev 259 (R), Ud 520 (R). Metal flaws. 
Scarce. Trivial obverse haymarking  Good very fine $ 1,500 

1031 Poltina AΨΚ (1720). 13.62 gm. No engraver’s mark. Clasp on mantle. Bit 636 
(R), Sev 456 (S), Ud 593. Light gray Good very fine $ 500 

1032 Poltina AΨΚΑ (1721). 14.06 gm. Nothing on chest. � above head. Bit - 
unlisted, Sev - unlisted, Diakov 3, Uzd 0600 - for type. Very rare variety. 
Toned over a few old scratches Good very fine $ 900 

1033 Poltina 1723. Bit 1055 (R), Diakov - unlisted, Sev 546 (S), Uzd 0614 – for the 
type. Light gray. Certified and graded by NGC VF 35  Very fine $ 600 

1034 Polupoltinnik AΨΒ (1702). Novodel. 6.83 gm. Milled edge. Bit H702 (R2), 
Sev 58 (RRR), Uzd 0447 (R). Very rare and superbly preserved. Rich 
medium gray Good extremely fine $ 2,000 

1035 Polupoltinnik AΨΕ (1705). Novodel. Bit H723 (R2), Sev 158A (S), Uzd 0494 
(S). Rare. Deeply toned over full lustre. Certified and graded by NGC XF 45  
 Choice extremely fine $ 2,000 

1036 Grivennik AΨ∆ (1704) M. Novodel. Bit H757 (R2), Uzd 0473N (S). Sev - 
unlisted with mintmark. Rare. Certified and graded by NGC AU 58  
 About uncirculated $ 750 
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 Beard Token  
1037 Beard Token AΨΕ (1705). 4.20 gm. Bronze. Gilded. Crowned eagle c/m 

applied when issued. Variety with narrow beard. Bit Ж3839 (R2), B 3 (R). 
Rare original issue. Interesting as a gilded piece Very fine $ 750  

 Jettons  
1038 Jetton. 1724. Silver. 2.72 gm. To Commemorate the Coronation of 

Catherine I. Bit Ж3882 (R1), Diakov 60.10 (R1), Sokolov 075.5. Imperial 
crown on a pedestal / Crown, 4-line legend. Rare. Deep old collection toning 
over minor lamination. About uncirculated $ 500 

1039 Jetton 1724. Bronze. Novodel. 9.24 gm. Piefort strike on a double-thick 
planchet. Milled edge. To Commemorate the Coronation of Catherine I. 
This is a mule between the obverse die of a Coronation jetton of Anna and 
the reverse die of a Coronation jetton of Catherine I. Crown basking in 
heaven’s rays / Crown, 4-line legend. Extremely rare and apparently 
unpublished as such. Brown Uncirculated $ 250 

 MEDALS OF PETER I  
1040 Reverse Cliche. White Metal. 66 mm. By S. Yudin. Birth of Peter I, 30 May 

1672. Cf.Diakov 1.2. Angel seated r. on cloud handing infant Peter to Russia, 
shield at right. Lustrous Uncirculated $ 150 

1041 Obverse Cliche. White Metal. 66.3 mm. By S. Yudin. Suppression of the 
Strelzy Rebellion, 1698. Cf. Diakov 9.1, Tiregal 7, Reichel 890. Laureate, 
armored and draped bust r. Lustrous Uncirculated $ 150 

1042 Medal. White Metal. 47 mm. By I. K. Capture of Dorpat, 14 July 1704. 
Diakov 20.5, Reichel 970, Iversen XVIII – b. Laureate, armored bust r. / Peter 
standing l. resting on shield, woman kneeling before offers him a crown, 
topographical map of Dorpat in the background. Trivial diebreaks left obv 
field Uncirculated $ 150 

1043 Medal. White Metal. 47 mm. By T. Ivanov. Capture of Dorpat, 14 July 1704. 
Diakov 20.6, Tiregal 17, Iversen XVIII – c. Laureate, armored smaller bust r. / 
Peter standing l. resting on shield, woman kneeling before offers him a 
crown, topographical map of Dorpat in the background. Faint hairline scratch 
right obverse field Uncirculated $ 150 

1044 Medal. Bronze. 50 mm. By O. Kalashnikov. Capture of Narva, 9 August 
1704. Diakov 21.2 (Silver), Tiregal 20. Laureate, armored and mantled bust r. 
/ View of the bombardment of Narva by artillery batteries, Ivan-Gorod in the 
background at left. Attractive toffee-brown, lustrous fields uncirculated  
 About uncirculated $ 300 
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1045 Medal. White Metal. 47.5 mm. By T. Ivanov. Capture of Narva, 9 August 
1704. Diakov 21.11, Tiregal 19, Reichel 973, Iversen XIX – 2c. Laureate, 
armored and mantled bust r. / View of the bombardment of Narva by artillery 
batteries, Ivan-Gorod in the background at left. Trivial clouding left obv. field  
 About Uncirculated $ 150 

1046 Reverse Cliche. White Metal. 60 mm. By F. Gass and J.G. Waechter. 
Coronation of Catherine I, 18 May 1724. Cf.Diakov 60.1. Peter standing r. 
within church crowning Catherine.  Very minor contact marks  
 About uncirculated $ 150 

1047 Medal. Bronze. 38.5 mm. By Dassier. Death of Peter I, 28 January 1725. 
Diakov 63.12 (R3). Laureate, armored and mantled bust r., wearing Order / 
Neptune and Minerva seated upon rocks. Neptune, his foot on jug pouring 
water, points at ships, while Minerva motions to city on shore. Caramel-
brown Uncirculated $ 250 

 Catherine I, 1725-1727  
1048 Rouble 1725 СПБ. 28.30 gm. Bit 115, Diakov 41, Sev 744 (S), Uzd 0634. 

Light medium gray Choice very fine $ 750 

1049 Poltina 1726 (Moscow). Bit 63 (R1), Diakov 11, Ilyin (5 Rubl.), Sev 786 (S), 
Uzd 0657 (S). Pleasing mint lustre. Choice. Certified and graded by NGC AU 
55 About uncirculated $ 5,000 

 Peter II, 1727-1730  
1050 Rouble 1728 (Moscow). 28.06 gm. Bit 68, Diakov 37, Sev 971 (S), Uzd 0686 

Pale gray Choice very fine $ 500 

1051 Rouble 1728 (Moscow). 27.35 gm. Bit 81 - var, Diakov - unlisted, Sev 977, 
Uzd 0686 (S). Interesting variety. Toned Choice very fine $ 600 

1052 Rouble 1728 (Moscow). 28.23 gm. With IMIIPEPATOPЬ.. in legend and no 
nails at the bottom of the bust. Bit 66 - var. Missing in other references. 
Unpublished die variety. Well preserved with full mint lustre Uncirculated $ 7,000 
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 Anna, 1730-1740  
1053 Rouble 1731. 25.23 gm. Bit 40 - var, Dakov - unlisted, Sev 1070, Uzd 0700. 

Toned light medium gray over some dark deposit spots About very fine $ 300 

1054 Rouble 1731. 25.78 gm. Bit 40 - var, Diakov 14, Sev 1071, Uzd 0700. Toned. 
A smartly struck, bold example Choice very fine $ 350 

1055 Rouble 1732. 26.27 gm. Wearing brooch on bosom and with cross on 
scepter. Bit 50, Diakov - unlisted, Sev 1091, Uzd 0703. A very well-struck 
coin on a pleasing broad flan. Types vividly defined with delicate old toning  
 Choice extremely fine $ 900 

1056 Rouble 1732. 25.28 gm. Bit 52, Diakov 4, Sev 1096, Uzd 0703. Traces of 
loop removed. Nicely toned Choice very fine $ 500 

1057 Rouble 1732. 25.48 gm. Unpublished variety with several misspellings. 
Legend IMIIEPATNA as Poluiko 090 (!!) even without additional errors – 
IMPIILPATPNЦA. The word CAMOДLIЖИЦА as Poluiko 090a. A previously 
unrecorded variety to be recorded as 090b. Dialov referring to Poluiko 090 
provides no illustration. Sev 1101 (R) – also for Poluiko 090 variety. 
Extremely rare and interesting Good very fine  
 A few trivial dark spots on the reverse $ 2,500 

1058 Rouble 1733. 25.49 gm. Bit 67 var, Diakov - unlisted, Sev 1131, Uzd 0706. 
Steely medium gray with soft iridescent hues in the peripheries  
 About. extremely fine $ 600 

1059 Rouble 1733. 25.91 gm. Bit 33, Diakov - unlisted, Sev 1147 (S), Uzd 0706. 
Even wear and pleasing pale silver highlights on the reverse  
 Good very fine $ 625 

1060 Rouble 1734. 25.31 gm. Special type with the date divided by the crown. 
Regal portrait. Bit 92 (R2), Diakov 9, Petrov (30 Rubl.), Poluiko 264 (!!!), Sev 
1170 (RR), Uzd 0713 (R). Interesting and expressive portraiture. Once 
cleaned, some surface porosity, plugged hole. Nonetheless an Extremely 
rare classical Russian rarity and a very much sought-after type Very fine $ 5,000 
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1061 Rouble 1734 B. 25.73 gm. Signed die by Ivan Vasiliev. Bit 104 (R1), Diakov 
31, Poluiko 300 (!!), Sev 1182 - var, Uzd 0719 - for the main variety. Rare. 
Delicate pale silver highlights over full mint lustre. Minute wear on the high 
points About uncirculated $ 5,000 

1062 Rouble 1734. 25.33 gm. Bit 119 (R1), Sev 1194 - var, Uzd 0718. Interesting. 
Light gray Very fine $ 450 

1063 Rouble 1735. Bit 122 – var, Diakov – unlisted, Sev 1209 – variant, Uzd 0723 
(for type). Robust light gray over full original mint lustre. A Rare and 
interesting variety, and a very attractive example. Certified and graded by 
NGC MS 61 Choice uncirculated $ 1,250  

1064 Rouble 1736. 25.37 gm. With dot in the date 1•736. Poluiko (!). Unlisted in all 
other references. Very rare. Pale medium gray. Some weakness of strike 
obverse center About extremely fine $ 1,500 

1065 Rouble 1737. 25.42 gm. Bit 135, Diakov 12, Sev 1254 (S), Uzd 0729. Light 
gray About extremely fine $ 600 

1066 Rouble 1737. 25.35 gm. Portrait and eagle copied by Dmitriev after the 
Hedlinger type. Narrow eagle. Bit 196 (R), Diakov 19, Sev 1258, Uzd 730 
(R). Toned over obverse lamination and some old scratches. Scarce  
 Good very fine $ 600 

1067 Rouble 1737. 25.25 gm. By Dmitriev after Hedlinger. Obverse legend begins 
and ends with dot. Bit - unlisted, Diakov 28, Sev 1264 (S). Uzd 0731. Slightly 
porous surfaces. Still an attractive coin About extremely fine $ 625 
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1068 Rouble 1738. 25.66 gm. Bit 201 var, Diakov - unlisted, Sev 1273, Uzd 0736. 
Nicely squared off edges frame well the types here. Pleasing  old toning  
 Extremely fine $ 900 

1069 Rouble 1738 СПБ. 25.98 gm. Bit 234 (R), Diakov 17, Sev 1284, Uzd 0734. 
Vivid types set in rich medium gray fields  Extremely fine $ 750 

1070 Rouble 1739 СПБ. 25.71 gm. Bit 236, Diakov 5, Sev 1306, Uzd 0740. 
Diagonal lamination across Anna’s cheek. Otherwise a well-executed coin  
 Good very fine $ 400 

1071 Rouble 1739 СПБ. 25.50 gm. Bit 238 - Var, Diakov - unlisted, Sev 1309 (S), 
Uzd 0741. Toned a pale purple gray. Nice broad and well-defined flan.  
 Extremely fine $ 800 

1072 Rouble 1739 (Moscow). 24.79 gm. Bit 205, Diakov 1, Sev 1300, Uzd 0742. 
Crisp types set in medium gray fields, attractive champagne hues in 
peripheries About extremely fine $ 600  

1073 Rouble 1740 (Moscow). 25.60 gm. Bit 208, Sev 1326, Uzd 0750. The portrait 
and some other details on this coin are somewhat different than in these 
references.  Scratch on lower reverse, and very light, small scrape behind 
bust. Toned a soft gray. An interesting and attractive coin  
 About uncirculated $ 2,500 

1074 Poltina 1732. Variety with five festoons on bust. Bit 142 – var, Diakov – 
unlisted, Sev – unlisted, Uzd 0704 (S) – for type only. This Rare variety is 
listed only in Bitkin, however this coin varies from Bitkin 142 in certain 
details. Light toning over original mint lustre. Certified and graded by NGC 
AU 55 About uncirculated $ 2,500 

1075 Poltina 1732. 13.10 gm. Variety with four festoons on bust Bit 139 var, 
Diakov - unlisted, Sev - unlisted. Uzd 0704 (S) for type. Pale silver toning 
with russet hues in the peripheries over full mint lustre example About  
 A very pleasing uncirculated $ 2,500 

1076 Polupoltinnik 1739. 6.32 gm. Bit 219 (R1), Sev 1291 A (S), Uzd 747 (S). 
Scarce type coin and the only fairly available date for collectors Very fine $ 1,000 

1077 Jetton 1730. Silver. 3.88 gm. To Commemorate the Coronation of Anna 
Ioanovna. April 1730. Bit Ж412 (R1), Diakov 69.11 (R1), Sokolov 177. 
Crown basking in heavens’ rays / Seven-line legend, date. Scarce especially 
so well preserved. Steely lilac-gray with soft cobalt-blue hues over full mint 
lustre. A little gem Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 650  

1078 Jetton 1739. Silver. 4.28 gm. To Commemorate Peace with Turkey. 1739. 
Bit Ж418, Diakov 81.5 (R1), Sokolov 191. Crowned, draped  bust of Anna 
right / Eagle with a laurel wreath in its beaks sitting atop a pile of trophy 
arms. Attractive champagne highlights About uncirculated $ 350 

1079 Jetton 1740. Silver. 4.48 gm. On the Death of Empress Anna. 1740. Bit 
Ж424(R1), Diakov 83.3 (R1), Sokolov 196.a. Crowned, draped bust of Anna 
right / Eight-line legend. Light purple-gray with pale silver hues  
 About uncirculated $ 350 
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 MEDALS OF ANNA  
1080 Medal. Bronze, 47 mm. By Roettiers Jr. On the Death of Prince Mikhael 

Galitsin, 10 December 1730. Diakov 71 (R2), Reichel 4446. Bewigged and 
armored bust of the prince l. /Seven-line Latin legend. Small edge dings and 
contact marks, dig on the reverse Extremely fine $ 200 

1081 Obverse Cliche. White Metal. 75 mm. By J.C. Hedlinger. Glory of Empress 
Anna (1736). Cf. Diakov 73.1. Crowned and draped bust right Uncirculated. $ 150 

 Ivan III, 1741  
1082 Rouble 1741 СПБ. Bit 20 (R1), Diakov 9, Sev 1377 (R), Uzd 0751 (R). Deep 

medium gray over mint lustre. Certified and graded by NGC AU 50  
 About uncirculated $ 7,500 

 Elizabeth, 1741-1761  
1083 Rouble 1741. СПБ. 25.62 gm. Half-length portrait. Bit 235 (R1), Sev 1383 

(R), Uzd 0760 (R). Attractive pale lilac-gray over a few old pinscratches. 
Well-executed types struck on broad, generous flan. Rare especially so well 
preserved Choice extremely fine $ 15,000 

1084 Rouble 1741. СПБ. 25.48 gm. Bit 240 (R1), Diakov 9, Petrov (15 Rubl.), 
0761. Light gray  Scarce About extremely fine $ 1,500 

1085 Rouble 1742 СПБ. 24.39 gm. Overstrike. Bit 246, Diakov 33, Sev 1420 (R), 
Uzd 0770. Somewhat porous surfaces once lightly polished Very fine $ 400 

1086 Rouble 1746 СПБ. 25.48 gm. Bit 261, Sev 1503 (S), Uzd 0803. Light gray 
toning over ample lustre. A nice coin with crisp edges Extremely fine $ 900 

1090 Rouble 1746 СПБ. 25.34 gm. Bit 261, Sev 1503 (S), Uzd 0803. Shimmering 
silver-white with full mint lustre. Bold types Extremely fine $ 750 

1091 Rouble 1748 СПБ. 25.68 gm. Bit 263, Sev 1531, Uzd 0816. Nicely toned 
over minor lamination and some old pinscratches on bust Choice very fine $ 350 
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1092 Rouble 1749 ММД. 25.97 gm. Bit 121, Diakov 202, Sev 1543, Uzd 0821. 
Trivial contact marks. Frosty full lustre Uncirculated $ 2,500 

1093 Rouble 1749 СПБ. 25.20 gm. Bit 264, Diakov 203, Sev 1541, Uzd 0820. 
Light medium-gray over traces of apparent loop removal. Still a nice, sharp 
coin About extremely fine $ 400 

1094 Rouble 1750 ММД. 25.12 gm. Bit 122, Diakov 215, Sev 1552, Uzd 0827. 
Struck from slightly rusty dies. Satiny pale purple-gray over much mint lustre.  
A vivacious coin Good extremely fine $ 1,000 

1095 Rouble 1750 СПБ. 25.43 gm. Bit 265, Diakov 219, Sev 1553, Uzd 0826. Very 
minor weakness. Splendid old collection toning with some mint lustre  
 Choice extremely fine $ 1,000 

1096 Rouble 1750 СПБ. 25.71 gm. Overdate 1750/40. Bit 265, Diakov - unlisted, 
Sev 1554, Uzd 0826.  Extremely fine $ 1,000 

 Ex Stack’s, 1971 ANA Convention sale, August 10-14, 1971, # 1268. With sale 
envelope   

1097 Rouble 1752 ММД-E. 25.72 gm. Bit 125, Diakov 257, Sev 1595 (S), Uzd 
0843. A few  minor dirt spots. Toned Extremely fine $ 600 

1098 Rouble 1754 ММД. 25.57 gm. Bit 181, Sev 1633, Uzd 0869. Graffiti behind 
the bust, but still very nice. Full mint lustre. Pale lilac Extremely fine $ 700 

1099 Rouble 1754 СПБ-BS-IМ. Bit 273, Diakov 308, Sev 1628, Uzd 0861.  Light 
purple-gray with iridescent reverse highlights over goodly lustre. Certified 
and graded by ANACS EF 45 Choice Extremely fine $ 900  

1100 Rouble 1755 ММД-МБ. 25.52 gm. Bit 136, Diakov 338, Sev 1648, Uzd 0874. 
Broad flan. Apparently an overstrike, with faint traces of the host undertype 
at 2:00 About extremely fine $ 600 

1101 Rouble 1755 СПБ-BS-ЯI. 26.03 gm. Bit 276, Diakov 340, Sev 1652, Uzd 
0873. Delicate pale lavender-gray over much original lustre on satin surfaces  
 Choice extremely fine $ 1,250 
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1102 Rouble 1755 СПБ-BS-ЯI. 25.08 gm. Bit 274, Sev 1652, Uzd 0873. Edge flaw. 
Nice old toning Extremely fine $ 750 

1103 Rouble 1756 СПБ-BS-IM. 25.46 gm. Bit 277, Diakov 396, Sev 1672, Uzd 
0881. Light Gray. Choice Extremely fine $ 1,000 

1104 Poltina 1752 СПБ. 12.42 gm. Bit 319 (R1), Diakov 271, Sev 1587 (S), Uzd 
0847 Very good $ 350 

1105 5 Kopecks 1757 СПБ. Bit 342, Diakov 442, Sev 1677, Uzd 0898. Toned. 
Certified and graded by NGC MS 62 Choice uncirculated $ 350  

 Livonia-Estonia  
1106 48 Kopecks 175-. 12.67 gm. Unlisted in all references without the last digit 

struck. Very interesting, unpublished and needing additional research  
 Good very fine $ 2,000 

 With three old European collector’s envelopes which note the missing last digit   

1107 24 Kopecks 1757. Bit 636, Diakov 611 (R1), Sev 1760 (S), Uzd 4230 (S). 
Majestic steely lilac-gray over fully lustrous surfaces. Immaculately detailed 
and defined types. A superb example of this almost always heavily circulated 
coinage. Certified and graded by NGC MS 62, which we believe is 
undergraded as NGC is unfamiliar with the type Very choice uncirculated $ 4.000 

1108 24 Kopecks 1757. 6.85 gm. Bit 636, Diakov - unlisted, Sev 1760 (S), Uzd 
4230 (S). Flan flaw at 10:00 reverse edge. Light gray toning over mint lustre  
 Extremely fine $ 600 

1109 4 Kopeks 1757. Bit 641, Diakov 616, Sev 1757 (S), Uzd 4234. Attractively 
toned. Certified and graded by NGC MS 62 Choice uncirculated $ 600 

1110 2 Kopecks 1757. 1.01 gm. Bit 646 (R1)m Diakov 620, Sev 1753 (S), Uzd 
4233. Well struck. Pale lavender-gray About uncirculated $ 600 

 MEDALS OF ELIZABETH  
1111 Medal. Bronze. 44 mm. By G.W. Vestner. Election of Peter, Duke of 

Holstein as Successor to the Russian Throne, 18 November 1742. 
Diakov 87.1 (Silver), Tiregal 78, Reichel (Silver). Crowned, draped bust r. / 
Bust of Peter III on  a pedestal, flanked by pedestals, one topped by sword, 
scepter and Imperial crown, the other by a crucifex and open book. Scarce. 
Some light surface nicks Good very fine $ 250 
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1112 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By T. Ivanov. On Elizabeth’s Accession to the 
Throne, 25 November 1741. Diakov 84.2, Reichel 1883 (Silver). Crowned 
and draped bust r. / Elizabeth, holding a cross, leads troops to the Building of 
the 12 Collegiums. Scarce and popular medal. Orange-brown with iridescent 
undertone Choice extremely fine $ 300 

1113 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By. T. Ivanov. Establishment of the Colony of New 
Serbia, 1754. Diakov 98.2. Crowned and draped bust r. / Minerva reclining 
on Russian Arms, pointing to the Arms of New Serbia set on a pedestal. 
Lustrous root-beer brown with cobalt-blue undertone   
 Choice about uncirculated $ 250 

1114 Medal. White Metal. 46 mm. By Rottiers, Jr. On the Death of Princess Irina 
Trubetskaya, 21 June 1749. Diakov 90.1, Reichel 4448 (AE). Diademed 
bust l. wearing Order of St. Catherine / Four-line Latin legend  
 About uncirculated $ 200 

1115 Medal. Bronze. 46.5 mm. By Roettiers, Jr. On the Death of Princess 
Anastasia Trubetskaya, 27 November 1755. Diakov 101.1 (R2), Tiregal 86, 
Reichel 4451. Diademed bust of the Princess l. wearing Order of St. 
Catherine breast star / Three-line Latin legend. Dark toffee  
 About extremely fine $ 200 

1116 Medal. Bronze. 46 mm. By Duvivier, Jr. On the Death of Princess 
Anastasia Trubetskaya, 27 November 1755. Diakov 101.2 (R2), Reichel 
4452. Bust of the Princess l. wearing Order of St. Catherine / Monument 
flanked by six cypress tree; Latin legend in ex. (To the Dearest Sister from 
Her Grieving Brother). Rich deep chestnut. Choice About uncirculated $ 300 

1117 Medal. Bronze. 45 mm. By Roettiers, Jr. On the Death of Princess Tatiana 
Galitsina, 7 May 1757. Diakov 103.1 (R3), Reichel 4453. Bust l. of the wife 
of Marshal Prince Galitsin wearing Order of St. Catherine breast star / Six-
line Latin legend. Chestnut-brown. Nice About uncirculated $ 200 
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 Peter III  
1118 Rouble 1762 ММД-ДМ. 23.99 gm. Bit 9 (R), Diakov 5, Sev 1878 (R), Uzd 

0930 (S). Minor obverse lamination. Nice old collection toning over a few tiny 
old scratches. Overall pleasing Extremely fine $ 1,500 

1119 Rouble 1762 СПБ. Novodel. 25.57 gm. Edge-10. Struck on a Rouble of 
Anna. Bit H48 (R4), Diakov N 17, Uzd 0929 N (RR) - for type. Unlisted in all 
other references. This coin first appeared in the Irving Goodman collection 
and has remained the only known specimen since. Apparently unique. 
Certified and graded by NGC AU 55 About uncirculated $ 20,000 

 Bitkin - this coin  
 

Diakov - this coin  
 

Ex ”Irving Goodman Collection of Russian Coinage” Superior Galleries, Beverly Hills, 
CA, February 11-12, 1991, lot 427   

 Catherine II, 1762-1796  
1120 Rouble 1779. GOLD. 1.28 gm. Bit 115 (R), Uzd 4088, Fr 135 Extremely fine $ 300 

1121 Rouble 1762 СПБ-TI-HK. Bit 182, Diakov 6, Sev 1900, Uzd 0931. Deeply 
toned over some mint lustre. Certified and graded by NGC AU 50  
 About uncirculated $ 900 

1122 Rouble 1762 СПБ-TI-HK. 24.64 gm. Another. Light gray Extremely fine $ 450 

1123 Rouble 1763 СПБ-TI-HK. 24.18 gm. Bit 183, Diakov 20, Sev 1915, Uzd 0944. 
Toned medium gray Choice extremely fine $ 625 

1124 Rouble 1764 СПБ-TI-ЯI. Bit 185, Sev 1937, Uzd 0953. Pleasing pale purple-
gray. Certified and graded by NGC AU 55 About uncirculated $ 1,250 

1125 Rouble 1765 СПБ-TI-CA. 23.88 gm. Bit 188, Sev 1961, Uzd 0968. Rich 
medium gray. Choice About uncirculated $ 900 
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1126 Rouble 1768 ММД-EI. 23.94 gm. Bit 129, Diakov 197, Sev 2012 (S), Uzd 
1008. Minor laminations. Even gray toning About extremely fine $ 500 

1127 Rouble 1768 СПБ-TI-АШ. 23.23 gm. Bit 204, Diakov 201, Sev 2017A, Uzd 
1005. Toned About extremely fine $ 400 

1128 Rouble 1769 СПБ-TI-CА. 23.80 gm. Bit 206, Diakov 224, Sev 2032 (S), Uzd 
1020.  Somewhat softly struck Toned Extremely fine $ 500 

1129 Rouble 1770 СПБ-TI-ЯЧ. 23.05 gm. Bit 209, Diakov 245, Sev 2043, Uzd 
1030.  Miniscule peck on Catherine’s chin. Frosty white mint lustre  
 Uncirculated $ 2,000 

1130 Another as above. 23.86 gm. Attractive soft medium gray   
 About uncirculated $ 1,000 

1131 Rouble 1776 СПБ-ТИ-ЯЧ. 24.83 gm. Bit 221, Sev 2112, Uzd 1075. Lightly 
toned on pleasing surfaces About extremely fine $ 500 

1132 Rouble 1777 СПБ-ΘЛ. 23.16 gm. Bit 224, Diakov 356, Sev 2122, Uzd 1081. 
Icy silver toning over some thin obverse lamination lines.  
 Choice uncirculated $ 2,000 

1133 Rouble 1782 СПБ-ИЗ. Bit 233 Diakov 437, Sev 2186 (S), Uzd 1119. Nice 
medium gray. Certified and graded by NGC AU 53 About uncirculated $ 1,000 

 Swedish coinage of Avesta  
1134 5 Kopecks 1787 EM. 52.46 gm. Overdate 178(7)7. Bit 1294 (R2), B 6 (RR), 

Diakov 571 (R3), Ilyin (30 Rubl.). Superbly-defined types. Brown. Very rare, 
especially so nicely preserved About uncirculated $ 3,000 
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 Coinlike jettons  
1135 Jetton 1762. Silver. 2.13 gm. To Commemorate the Coronation of 

Catherine II. Bit Ж 1378 (R), Diakov117.8 (R1). Imperial crown bathed in 
rays from All-seeing eye above / Seven-line inscription, crown above. Very 
scarce so well preserved. Lush toning Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 250 

1136 Medallic Double Ducat. GOLD. Courland. 7.11g. 1764 G. 27mm. By G. Z. 
Graefenstein. Commemorating the Visit of Tzarina Catherine the Great 
to Mitau. SIDERIS ASPECTV BEATA. Palm-tree with Courland Coat of 
Arms, cloud and sun above containing the signs of the zodiac: Aries (March), 
Taurus (April) and Gemini (May), city view of Mitau (capital of Courland) 
below / Inscription in Latin: IN MEMORIAM / LAETITIAE / QVAM / EX 
ADVENTV / SER ET POT OMN RVSS IMP / OVANS CVRONIA / 
PERCEPIT / ANNO MDCCLXIV / G.  H-Cz 8615, refers to it as a silver 
piece.  Of great importance and Extremely rare About uncirculated $ 3,000 

1137 Ducat 1765. GOLD. 3.45 gm. Edge-1. To Commemorate the Establish-
ment of the Academy of Fine Arts. Bit Ж1361 (R3) - no price!, Diakov 
128.5 (R3). Cipher of Catherine II within laurel wreath / Nine-line inscription 
within laurel wreath. Extremely rare and one of the rarest, if not the rarest 
Russian gold jetton. This is the first time in several decades that it is being 
offered to the public market Choice extremely fine $ 7,500 

1138 Jetton 1765. Silver. 4.31 gm. Edge-1. To Commemorate the Establish-
ment of the Academy of Fine Arts. Bit Ж1362 (R), Diakov 128.5 (R1). As 
above. Very rare. Minimal wear About extremely fine $ 750 

1139 Jetton 1765. Bronze. 4.37 gm. Edge-0. To Commemorate the Establish-
ment of the Academy of Fine Arts. Bit Ж13625 – var. Diakov 128.5 (R1). 
As above. This Jetton appears to be a very early Novodel issue or even the 
original striking in bronze and is entirely different by fabric and dies from the one 
below. Very rare and requiring additional research Choice extremely fine $ 350 

1140 Jetton 1765. Bronze. Novodel. 3.93 gm. Edge-0. To Commemorate the 
Establishment of the Academy of Fine Arts. Bit Ж1365, Diakov 128.5 
(R1). Cipher of Catherine II within laurel wreath / Nine-line inscription within 
laurel wreath. Rare. Brown with mint lustre Uncirculated $ 350 

1141 Jetton 1766. Bronze. Novodel of a Medallic (Gold) Ducat. 3.65 gm. For the 
Court Circus Festival June 16, 1766. СПБ. Bit Ж1376 (R1), Diakov 131.10 
var (R1). Crowned and draped bust of Catherine II right / Soaring eagle 
holding a laurel wreath in its beak and thunderbolts in its talons. Rare. Brown 
with mint lustre Uncirculated $ 600 

1142 Jetton 1782. Silver. 6.76 gm. To Commemorate the Completion of the 
Peter the Great Monument in St. Petersburg. Bit Ж1383 (R), Diakov 
194.8. Bust of Catherine II l./ Monument to Peter I. Light gray Extremely fine $ 150 

1143 Jetton 1790. Silver. 4.02 gm. To Commemorate Peace with Sweden. 1790. 
Bit  Ж1391 (R), Diakov 221.6 (R2). Olive branch within laurel wreath / Five-
line inscription. Flaws. Toned Choice extremely fine $ 250 

1144 Jetton 1791. Silver. 4.51 gm. To Commemorate Peace with Turkey. 1791. 
Bit Ж1396 (R), Diakov 225.9 (R1). Catherine’s cipher within wreath / Four-
line legend  Rich medium gray About uncirculated $ 200 
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 MEDALS OF CATHERINE THE GREAT  
1145 Medal. Silver. 66 mm. Restitution by A. Klepikov and M. Kuchkin after Gass. 

Prize Medal for the Society for Liberal Economy. ND (1762-1796) 176.20 
gm. Sm 253a. Bust of Catherine II right / Ceres seated beneath a palm tree 
holding a caduceus and laurel wreath, in the distance a peasant ploughs with 
two oxen. Several old scratches and contact marks. Rainbow toning over 
prooflike surfaces. A magnificent large silver medal About uncirculated $ 1,000 

1146 Medal. White Metal. 51 mm. By T. Ivanov and P.L. Vernier. Establishment 
of the Academy of Arts in St. Petersburg, 28 June 1765. Diakov 128.2. 
Crowned and draped bust r. / Stone block with symbols of painting, sculpture 
and architecture. A few dark spots on the obverse and minor contact marks  
 About uncirculated $ 150 

1147 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By R. Ganneman and M. Kuchkin, after T. Ivanov. 
To Commemorate the Court Carousal, n.d. (1766). Diakov 131.4 (R1), Sm 
256a. Crowned and draped bust r. / The carousal set on the riverbanks, in 
the foreground the rivergod Neva reclines on a shield bearing the Arms of St. 
Petersburg, above is an eagle bearing a wreath and arrows Extremely fine $ 250 

1148 Medal. White Metal. 44 mm. By T. Ivanov and S. Yudin. Court Carousal, 
1766. Diakov 131.6. Crowned and draped bust r. / Carousal building set on 
the riverbank, goddess Neva reclining on shield, lower left. Eagle above. 
Light reverse scuffing About uncirculated $ 200 

1149 Medal. Bronze. 44 mm. By T. Ivanov. Liberal Economy Society (1768). 
Diakov 142.9 (R2), Reichel 2384. Crowned and draped bust r. / Two-line 
Russian legend (Recompense for Labor). Once lightly polished  
 Extremely fine $ 175 

1150 Medal. Bronze. 45.7 mm. By  T. Ivanov. To Commemorate the Victories 
over Turkey, 1770. Diakov 149.2 (R2). Crowned and draped bust r. / Pallas 
standing r. holding spear and shield. Tan-brown with a cobalt-blue 
undertone. Some minor surface marks Extremely fine $ 250 
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1151 Medal. Bronze. 94 mm. By J.C.G. Jaeger and F.W. Gass. In Honor of 
Count Peter Alexandrovich Rumyantsov, 10 July 1774. Diakov 166.1 
(R1), Reichel 4477 (Silver). Laureate, armored bust r. of the Count, lion’s 
skin draped over his shoulder / Roman warrior holding spear, shield and 
branch, military trophies behind him. Dark café au lait with soft iridescent 
undertone. Pinscratches before bust Extremely fine $ 250 

1152 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By J.C.G. Jaeger and J.G. Waechter. To 
Commemorate the Marriage of Grand Prince Paul Petrovich (the future 
emperor Paul I) to Princess Maria Feodorovna, 1776. Diakov 170, Reichel 
2498 (Silver), Sm 279. Conjoined busts r., Paul draped and armored, Maria, 
draped and sporting a very tall coiffure / Hymen tying two flaring hearts with 
a chain. Pale steely-blue brown Choice extremely fine $ 300 

1153 Medal. Silver. 42 mm. By Abramson. On the Occasion of the Visit of 
Grand Duke Paul (later Tsar Paul I) to Berlin, 1776. Reichel 2948, 
Hoffmann 164. Head l. / Athena standing l. holding Russian and Prussian 
shields. Some light reverse hairlines.  Extremely fine. $ 400 

1154 Medal. Tin. 46 mm. By M. Buckle and J. Neuss. On the Visit of Grand Duke 
Paul (I) Petrovich and Grand Duchess Maria Feodorovna to Augsburg, 
1782. Diakov 189.1 (R2), Reichel 4528, Forster 136. Conjoined busts right / 
Four-line inscription within laurel wreath Extremely fine $ 350 

1155 Medal. Silver. Gold plated. 41 mm. 28.28 gm. By T.V. Berckel. On the  visit 
of Grand Duke Paul (I) Petrovich and Grand Duchess Maria Feodorovna 
to Brussels, 1782. Diakov 191.1 (R2), Sm - unl. Conjoined busts right / 
Trophies and attributes of Arts and Sciences. Rare About uncirculated $ 625 

1156 Medal. White Metal. 47.9 mm. By J.C. Reich. Restitution of Territories 
from Poland, 1787. Diakov 207 (R2), Reichel 4526. Laureate, draped 
tsarina bust l., her hair covered by a veil / Three men l. inside a temple brin-
ging wreaths to lay on an altar, above which hangs a portrait of Catherine. 
Light contact marks and small edge ding at 5:30 About uncirculated $ 200 

1157 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By V. Bezrodnoy. To Mark the Marriage of Grand 
Duke Alexander Pavlovich (the future Emperor Alexander I) to Grand 
Duchess Elizabeth Alexeevna, 28 September 1793. Diakov 230.2 
(Obv)/230.1 (Rv) (R1), Sm 323. Busts of Alexander and Elizabeth facing 
each other / Radiant All-seeing eye above two crowned shields, initials 
C.L.F. (Carl Leberecht). An interesting mule of the afterstrike by Bezrodnoy 
with the original reverse die by Leberecht. Rare. Deep brown, near black with 
an attractive iridescent undertone over some minor friction marks  
 Choice about uncirculated $ 300 

1151  
reduced  

to 50%
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 Paul I, 1796-1801  
1158 Rouble 1797 СМ-ФЦ. ‘Heavy Rouble’. Bit 18 (R), Sev 2405, Uzd 1265 (R). 

Rare and very choice. Iridescent violet-gray toning over fully prooflike 
surfaces. Certified and graded by NGC MS 64  Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 7,500 

1159 Rouble 1797 СМ-ФЦ. ‘Heavy Rouble’. 29.12 gm. Bit 18 (R), Sev 2405, Uzd 
1265 (R). Soft gray.  About Extremely fine $ 4,500  

1160 Rouble 1800 СМ-ОМ. 21.62 gm. Bit 41, Sev 2467, Uzd 1305. Some old 
scratches on obverse. About extremely fine $ 800 

1161 Rouble 1801 СМ-АИ. 21.05 gm. Bit 46, Sev 2487, Uzd 1315.  
 About extremely fine $ 400 

1162 Rouble 1801 СМ-АИ. 20.43 gm. Bit 46, Sev 2487, Uzd 1315. Purple-gray  
 Good very fine $ 250 

1163 10 Kopecks 1801 СМ-ФЦ. 2.00 gm. Bit 86 (R3), Jul 150 (RRR), Sev 2475 
(RRR), Uzd 1333 (RR). A nice example of this Extremely rare coin   
 Choice extremely fine $ 4,000 

1164 5 Kopecks 1801 СМ-АИ. 1.05 gm. Bit 94, Sev 2470, Uzd 1334. Toned  
 About uncirculated $ 200 

 MEDALS OF PAUL  
1165 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. Engraved by the Empress Maria Feodorovna. On 

the Coronation of Tsar Paul I, 1797. By C. Leberecht. Reichel 2960, Sm 
328a. Draped bust r. wearing Order and sash / Cross-hatched cross. One of 
the Empress Maria’s earliest engraving works. Very rare.  (The smaller size, 
similar coronation medals by Leberecht and Meissner are copies of Empress 
Maria’s original design). Violet-brown Choice extremely fine $ 500 

1166 Medal. Silver. 41.5 mm. By Abramson. Inauguration of the Reign of Paul, 
17 November 1796. Reichel 2955, Hoffman 167. Head r. / Minerva seated r. 
holding a cornucopiae, spear and Russian shield.  Graffitti ”1840” before 
head Extremely fine $ 350 
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 Alexander I  
1167 PATTERN Rouble 1801 СПБ-АИ. 23.83 gm. Novodel. By C. Leberecht. Bit 

H637 (R2), Julian 943 (RR), Sev 2500 (RR), Uzd 1321 (RR), Zander 2 (RR). 
Burnished porous surfaces with dark obverse streaks. Likely the worse 
Pattern Portrait Rouble of Alexander we have seen.  Fine $ 10,000 

1168 PATTERN Rouble 180- (1806) СПБ. 23.46 gm. Reeded edge. Struck on a 
Rouble of Catherine II.  By C. Leberecht. Bit 666 (R3) - var, Julian 965a 
(RRRR), Sev 2565 (RRR) - var, Uzd 2226 (RRR) - var. Of the greatest rarity, 
and only one of a few known. This issue was known to Grand Duke 
Mikhailovich, however he was missing it in his collection. Also, one is in the 
State Historical Museum collection. Nonetheless, this important variety is 
missing in standard catalogs and never has been offered for private sale!  
The 23.46 gm weight of the specimen supports the fact that the planchet 
used here is that of a Catherine II Rouble. Major flan flaw at 11:00   
 Choice extremely fine $ 50,000 

1169 PATTERN Rouble 180- (1806) СПБ. 21.67 gm. Plain edge. Novodel. By C. 
Leberecht. Bit H667 (R2), Julian 965b (RRRR), Sev 2567 (RR), Uzd 2227 
(RR), Zander 15 (RRRR). Typical diebreak at 6:00 on reverse. Harshly 
cleaned with resultant friction hairlines on both sides. Extremely rare. At  
point of wear About extremely fine $ 10,000 

1170 (5 Francs) 1814. By Toilier. Bronze. 22.41 gm. Die axis ��. Bit 12 (R2), VG 
2349. Alexander I Monogram. AU PACIFICATEUR DE L’EUROPE / Three 
fleur-de-lis. GALLIA REDDITA EUROPAE. Edge test cut at 6:30-7:00. Brown  
 About uncirculated $ 1,000 

1171 Rouble 1807 СПБ-ФГ. Bit 66 (R), Sev 2569 (S), Uzd 1367. Superb frosty  
mint lustre. Certified and graded by NGC AU 58 Almost uncirculated $ 3,000 

1172 Rouble 1808 СПБ-МК. Bit 72, Jul 991, Sev 2584 (S), Uzd 1373. Icy violet-
silver with full peripheral amber hues. Choice uncirculated $ 3,000 
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1173 Rouble 1815 СПБ-МФ. Bit 111, Sev 2697, Uzd 1422. Lilac-gray with 
aquamarine hues. Extremely fine $ 400 

1174 Rouble 1817 СПБ-ПС. Bit 116, Sev 2734, Uzd 1439. Toned over a few 
minute marks. Certified and graded by NGC MS 61. Uncirculated $ 400 

1175 Rouble 1822 СПБ-ПД. Bit 135, Uzd 1472. Pale lavender-gray over 
numerous, but faint pinscratches. Extremely fine $ 250 

1176 20 Kopecks 1810 СПБ-ФГ. Bit 184 (R). Rare so nicely preserved. First year 
of type. Beautifully toned. Certified and graded by NGC MS 61  
 Choice uncirculated $ 300 

1177 20 Kopecks 1823 СПБ-ПД. Bit 208. Violet-gray with iridescent hues. Well-
struck types. Certified and graded by NGC AU 58. However we would grade 
this coin at least MS 62 Uncirculated $ 150 

1178 10 Kopecks 1814 СПБ-ПС. Bit 224. A bold coin toned medium-gray with soft 
iridescent hues.  Uncirculated $ 150 

1179 5 Kopecks 1814 СПБ-ПС. Bit 258. Lush toning. Certified and graded by NGC 
MS 64. Superb for issue Brilliant uncirculated $ 250 

1180 5 Kopecks 1822 СПБ-ПС. Bit 275. Lovely steely violet-gray. Crisply struck. 
Certified and graded by NGC AU 58. However we would grade this coin at 
least MS 62 Uncirculated $ 150 

 MEDALS OF ALEXANDER I  
1181 Medal. Silver. 51 mm. By C. Leberecht. To Commemorate the Coronation 

of Tsar Alexander I, 1801.  Sm 332b. Tall bust r. /Crown resting atop a 
pedestal. Small edge cut at 11:00 and 5:00. Lustrous fields Extremely fine $ 1,000 

1182 Medal. Bronze. 58.7 mm. By C. Leberecht and Meissner. On the Centennial 
of the Battle of Poltava, 1809. Sm 359. Laureate head of Peter the Great r. 
/ Poltava memorial obelisk. Once lightly polished. Now toned reddish coffee 
with tungsten-blue hues About uncirculated $ 250 

1183 Medal. Bronze. 69 mm. By Klepikov. In Memory of Emperor Alexander I, 
1825. Reichel 3431 (Silver), Sm 412. Laureate head of Alexander within a 
snake band / Radiant All-seeing eye. Some minor contact marks.  
 Extremely fine $ 150 
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 RUSSO-POLISH ISSUES  
1184 1 ½ Roubles / Zlotych 1833 НГ. Bit 1084, Sev 3032, Uzd 4096. Nicely toned 

over full mint lustre Choice extremely fine or better $ 500 

1185 1 ½ Roubles / Zlotych 1835 НГ. Bit 1087, Uzd 4109. Pale lilac-gray Very fine $ 150 

1186 1 ½ Roubles / 10 Zlotych 1836 НГ. Wide crown. Bit 1089, Uzd 4116, Kop 
9449. Medium-gray with slate-blue haloing over lustrous surfaces. Certified 
and graded by NGC MS 62 Prooflike, Choice uncirculated $ 1,000 

1187 1 ½ Roubles / Zlotych 1836 MW. Small digit ‘3’ in the date. Bit 112, Uzd 
4119. Interesting. Light medium gray Extremely fine $ 300 

1188 1 ½ Roubles / 10 Zlotych 1836 MW. Bit 1132, Sev 3174 (S), Uzd 4119. A few 
old scratches and some small dirt spots. Toned Good extremely fine $ 250 

1189 Poltina 1854 MW. Bit 440, Sev 3621 (S), Uzd 1713. Scarce Warsaw mint 
Poltina. Frosty pale silver and medium gray over a few hairlines; prooflike 
surfaces About uncirculated $ 350 

  
 

Nicholas I, 1825-1855  

  
EXTREMELY RARE CORONATION ANNIVERSARY 1836 

MEDALLIC 10 ROUBLES 
  

1190 Medallic 10 Roubles 1836. GOLD. Bit M 883 (R3), Sev 425, Fr 152. To 
Commemorate the Tenth Anniversary of the Coronation. Conjoined 
busts of Nicholas I and Alexandra Feodorovna left / Crowned monogram, 
date 21 April 1836 below, within wreath. Of the greatest rarity and much 
scarcer than the type on which the denomination 10 Ruble is indicated 
(which may very well be a Novodel). Very few of these pieces are in private 
hands. Certified and graded by NGC PF 62 Cameo  

 Choice brilliant PROOF $ 75,000 

 Ex Count Emeric Hutten-Czapski Collection, with his counterstamp on obverse 
below the busts.  
  
The latest research by V.V. Uzdenikov and the comprehensive catalog of Russian 
coinage by V.V. Bitkin both suggest that this medallic 10 Roubles  was actually 
struck in 1836. About 20 years later, Novodels were struck with the obverse die of 
this coin, and a new created reverse die which included the denomination.     
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1191 6 Roubles 1831 СПБ. PLATINUM. Bit 57 (R2), Sev 603, Uzd 0369 (R), Fr 
159. Very rare so well preserved. Certified and graded by NGC PF 66  
 Choice brilliant PROOF $ 17,500 

1192 3 Roubles 1830 СПБ. PLATINUM. Bit 75 (R), Sev 597, Uzd 0367 (S), Fr 160. 
Minuscule edge bump. Very rare in Proof Brilliant PROOF $ 7,500  

1193 3 Roubles 1835 СПБ. PLATINUM. Bit 81 (R), Sev 616 (S), Uzd 0382 (S), Fr 
160. Numerous scratches. Very rare in Proof. About uncirculated PROOF $ 4,000 

1194 5 Roubles 1828 СПБ-ПД. GOLD. Bit 3, Sev 403, Uzd 0203 (S), Fr 137.   
 About extremely fine $ 750 

1195 5 Roubles 1831 СПБ-ПД. GOLD. Bit 6, Sev 408, Uzd 0206 (S). Fr 137  
 About extremely fine $ 750 

1196 5 Roubles 1847 СПБ-АГ. GOLD. Bit 29, Sev 453, Uzd 0227 (S). Certified 
and graded by NGC PF 61 Cameo, Choice brilliant PROOF $ 6,000 

1197 5 Roubles 1852 СПБ-АГ. GOLD. Bit 35, Sev 461, Uzd 0234 (S). Certified 
and graded by NGC PF 65 Very choice brilliant PROOF $ 7,500 

1198 PATTERN Rouble 1845. Bronze. Plain edge. 18.84 gm. Bit H1286 (R2). Very 
rare. Brown with traces of red Choice uncirculated $ 4,000 

 Commemoratives  
1199 ”Family Ruble” Commemorative 1 ½ Roubles 1836 ПУ. Novodel. By P. 

Utkin. 29.04 gm. Bit H889 (R1), Sev 3181 (RR), Uzd 4207 (R). Bust of 
Nicholas I right / Bust of Empress Alexandra Feodorovna right surrounded by 
the cameo portraits of the Grand Dukes and Grand Duchesses. Early stage 
die break. Very rare. Numerous edge nicks and some scratches due to wear 
and apparent circulation. Old medium gray toning. Even though lower grade - 
still the most-sought after Russian commemorative  
 About very fine $ 10,000 

1200 Borodino Battle Commemorative 1 ½ Rouble 1839. By H. Gube. Long 
rays variety. Bit 892 (R1), Sev 3306 (R1), Uzd 4191 (R). Rare. Frosty white 
on prooflike surfaces. Certified and graded by NGC MS 61 PL   
 Prooflike, Choice uncirculated $ 10,000 
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1201 Alexander I Commemorative Rouble 1834. By H. Gube. Bit 837, Sev 3061, 
Uzd 4190. Bust of Alexander I r. / Alexandrine column. Rich medium-gray 
over a few hairlines. Prooflike surfaces About uncirculated $ 1,000 

1202 Borodino Battle Commemorative Rouble 1839. By H. Gube. Bit 895 (R), 
Sev 3303 (R), Uzd 4192 (S). Bust of Alexander I r. / Borodino column. 
Attractively toned over prooflike surfacesCertified and graded by NGC  
MS 63 Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500 

1203 Borodino Battle Commemorative Rouble 1839. By H. Gube. Bit 895 (R), 
Sev 3303 (R), Uzd 4192 (S). Bust of Alexander I r. / Borodino column. Once 
lightly cleaned. Contact marks Extremely fine $ 800 

1204 Rouble 1828 СПБ-НГ. Bit 106, Sev 2921, Uzd 1518. Toned. Certified and 
graded by NGC AU 55 About uncirculated $ 200  

1205 Rouble 1829 СПБ-НГ. Bit 107, Sev 2932ff, Uzd 1525. Light gray  
 Extremely fine $ 100 

1206 Rouble 1830 СПБ-НГ. Long ribbons. Bit 109 Sev 2957, Uzd 1531. Some 
minor contact marks. Decent lustre Uncirculated $ 500 

1207 Rouble 1831 СПБ-НГ. Bit 111 (R), Sev 2985, Uzd 1537. Scarce variety with 
open ‘2’ on reverse. Violet-gray with iridescent hues. Certified and graded by 
NGC AU 55 About uncirculated $ 500 

1208 Rouble 1832 СПБ-НГ. Bit 159, Sev 3002ff, Uzd 1543. Pale white-silver  
 About uncirculated $ 300 

1209 Rouble 1836 СПБ-НГ. Bit 165, Sev 3159, Uzd 1567. Very rare as a Proof. 
Superb. Certified and graded by NGC PF 63 Choice brilliant PROOF $ 5,000 

 Ex ”Irving Goodman Collection of Russian Coinage” by Superior Galleries, , Beverly 
Hills, CA, February 11-12, 1991, lot 911   
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1210 Rouble 1836 СПБ-НГ. Bit 166, Uzd 1567. Lovely light silver with hints of 
slate blue and rose.  Superb Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 500  

1211 Rouble 1836 СПБ-НГ. As above. Certified and graded by NGC AU 55  
 About uncirculated $ 250 

1212 Rouble 1837 СПБ-НГ. Bit 168, Sev 3229, Uzd 1573. Magnificent. Certified 
and graded by NGC MS 66 Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500 

1213 Rouble 1837 СПБ-НГ. Bit 180, Sev 3229, Uzd 1573. Minor reverse 
diebreaks. Toned About extremely fine $ 100 

1214 Rouble 1841 СПБ-НГ. Bit 192, Sev 3363, Uzd 1597. Rainbow toning – violet, 
cobalt-blue, amber. Certified and graded by NGC MS 62   
 Choice uncirculated $ 600 

1215 Rouble 1841 СПБ-НГ. Bit 192, Sev 3363, Uzd 1597 About uncirculated $ 250 

1216 Rouble 1841 СПБ-НГ. Overdate 4 over 3. Bit 192, Sev 3363, Uzd 1597. 
Minimal wear. Lustrous. An interesting overdate Almost extremely fine $ 250 

1217 Rouble 1842 СПБ-АЧ. St. George without mantle. Bit 184, Sev 3400ff, Uzd 
1603. Deep violet. Certified and graded by NGC PF 63 PROOF  
 Choice brilliant $ 3,000 

1218 Rouble 1842 СПБ-АЧ. St. George without mantle. Frosty white. Certified and 
graded by NGC MS 63 Choice uncirculated $ 600 

1219 Rouble 1843 СПБ-АЧ. St. George without mantle. Bit 186, Sev 3429, Uzd 
1614 About uncirculated $ 250 
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1220 Rouble 1843 СПБ-АЧ. St. George with mantle. Bit 202, Sev 3423, Uzd 1614. 
Pleasing reflective surfaces. Certified and graded by NGC  MS 61  
 Uncirculated $ 500 

1221 Rouble 1845 СПБ-КБ. Bit 207, Sev 3479, Uzd 1630. Light golden hues 
bathed over full mint lustre About uncirculated $ 250 

1222 Rouble 1846 СПБ-ПА. Bit 208, Sev 3505, Uzd 1640. Pristine pale silver. 
Certified and graded by NGC PF 62 Choice PROOF $ 3,000 

1223 Rouble 1846 СПБ-ПА. Bit 208, Sev 3505, Uzd 1640. Pale russet hues.  
 About uncirculated $ 200 

1224 Rouble 1849 СПБ-ПА. Bit 219, Sev 3556, Uzd 1668. Certified and graded by 
NGC PF 63 CAMEO Very choice PROOF $ 4,000 

1225 Rouble 1850 СПБ-ПА. Bit 225, Sev 3574, Uzd 1678. Some contact marks. 
Goodly lustre Extremely fine $ 100 

1226 Rouble 1852 СПБ-ПА. Bit 230, Sev 3594, Uzd 1692. Amber cameo toning. 
Certified and graded by NGC PF 62 Choice Cameo PROOF $ 3,500 

1227 Rouble 1852 СПБ-ПА. As above. Light violet-gray/violet and amber reverse 
over prooflike surfaces. Certified and graded by NGC AU 58  
 Almost uncirculated $ 400 

1228 Rouble 1854 СПБ-HI. Bit 234, Sev 3624, Uzd 1711. Icy white. Certified and 
graded by NGC PF 61 CAMEO Choice PROOF $ 4,000 

1229 Rouble 1854 СПБ-HI. As above. Fully prooflike surfaces. Certified and 
graded by NGC AU 58 About uncirculated $ 400 
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1230 Rouble 1855 СПБ-НI. Bit 235, Sev 3631, Uzd 1720. Toned over some 
handling marks. Certified and graded by NGC PF 61 PROOF $ 3,000 

1231 Poltina 1848 СПБ-HI. Bit 361. Certified and graded by NGC MS 62 PL  
 Choice Prooflike, Uncirculated $ 900 

1232 Poltina 1849 СПБ-ПА. Bit 262. Light rainbow toning over prooflike surfaces. 
Certified and graded by NGC MS 63 Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 400 

1233 Poltina 1853 СПБ-HI. Bit 269, Sev 3611, Uzd 1705 (S). Certified and graded 
by NGC MS 60 PL Prooflike Uncirculated $ 600 

1234 25 Kopecks 1839 СПБ-НГ. Bit 282. Russet hues. Minor residue on reverse. 
Certified and graded by NGC MS 62 Choice uncirculated   $ 150 

1235 25 Kopecks 1848 СПБ-HI. Bit 296, Uzd 1661. Few marks PROOF $ 750 

1236 25 Kopecks 1849 СПБ-ПА. Bit 300. Stained. Golden rainbow toning over 
prooflike surfaces Uncirculated $ 200 

1237 20 Kopecks 1826 СПБ-НГ. Bit 98 (R). Rare one year type. Certified and 
graded by NGC AU 55 About uncirculated $ 200 

1238 20 Kopecks 1846 СПБ-ПА. Bit 331. Purple-gray over prooflike surfaces. 
Possibly PROOF. Certified and graded by NGC MS 63  
 Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 200 

1239 20 Kopecks 1848 СПБ-HI. Bit 372. Certified and graded by NGC PF 62  
 Choice PROOF $ 500 

1240 10 Kopecks 1845 СПБ-КБ. Bit 368. Lavender-gray over prooflike surfaces. 
Certified and graded by NGC MS 63 Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 200 

1241 5 Kopecks 1826 СПБ-НГ. Bit 101 (R). Rare one year type. Certified and 
graded by NGC AU 58 About uncirculated $ 200 

 Jettons  
1242 PLATINUM Jetton 1826. 7.87 gm. Sev 399a. To Commemorate the 

Coronation of Nicholas I. 1826 Crowned cipher of Nicholas I / Crown, 3-line 
legend and date. Tiny edge bump. Prooflike Choice uncirculated $ 3,000 

1243 Jetton 1826. Silver. 4.24 gm. As above. Deep violet-gray obverse, cobalt-
blue reverse. Prooflike Choice uncirculated $ 100 

1244 Jetton 1826. Bronze. 3.83 gm. As above. Minor flan flaw. Chocolate brown. 
Very rare in bronze Choice uncirculated $ 400 



60

1245 1246 1247

1248 1249 1250 1251



 61 

 

 MEDALS OF NICHOLAS I  
1245 Medal. Bronze. 51 mm. By V. Alexeyev and A. Lyalin. On the Coronation of 

Tsar  Nicholas I, 1826. Diakov 446.4 (Obv)/446.7 (Rv). Bare head r. / 
Radiant All-seeing eye above a crown set atop a column. An interesting 
mule. Cherry-red brown.  About uncirculated $ 300 

1246 Medal. Bronze. 68 mm. By H. Gube. On the Death of Empress Maria 
Feodorovna, 1828. Diakov 468.2 (R1). Laureate and diademed bust of the 
empress l. / Angel, flanked by two children, holding a coiled snake and 
pointing heavenwards to radiant name, Maria. Soft iridescent undertone. 
Faint old scuff before bust.  About uncirculated  $ 250 

1247 Medal. Bronze. 67 mm. By F. Tolstoy. On the 250th Anniversary of the 
Foundation of Vilno University, 1828. Diakov 469.1 (R1), Reichel (Silver), 
Sm 449. Bare head of Nicholas r. / Conjoined laureate heads of Alexander I 
and Stefan Batory r.; Latin legend: To Alexander I Restorer  1803. To Stefan 
Bathory Founder, 1578. Dark chocolate-brown, prooflike fields   
 Choice about uncirculated $ 300 

1248 Medal. Bronze. 38 mm. By H. Gube, struck by Loos. On the Declaration of 
War on Turkey, 1828. Diakov 470.1. Bare head r. / Russia crowns Nicholas, 
clad in armor, with cross as he girds for war. Light orange-brown  
 Uncirculated $ 100 

1249 Medal. Bronze. 39 mm. Unsigned. On the Capture of Varna, 1828. Diakov 
471.2. Head r. / Seven-line Russian legend within wreath. Orange-brown 
with lustre Uncirculated $ 75 

1250 Medal. Iron. 39 mm. By H. Gube, struck by Loos. On the Capture of Varna, 
1828. Cf.Diakov 471.1, Reichel 3499 (Silver). Head r. / Six-line Latin legend. 
Trivial obverse deposit.  Extremely fine $ 25 

1251 Medal. Silver. 38 mm. By H. Gube, struck by Loos. To Commemorate the 
Peace with Turkey, 1829. Diakov 487.1 (R1), Reichel 3404. Laureate head 
r./ Russian officer extending an olive branch  to a Turk standing l., three 
banners behind, view of Constantinople in the background. Some hairlines in 
semi-reflective fields. Steely violet-gray with frosted devices about  
 Choice uncirculated $ 250 
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1252 Medal. Bronze. 51 mm. By P. Utkin. Prize Medal for Students of the 
Imperial St. Petersburg Academy of Arts, n.d. (1830). Diakov 492.1, Sm 
459/a. Imperial double-headed eagle set upon a column flanked by a marble 
bust and artist’s brushes and palette / Winged Genius seated l. on column 
holding a rod and two wreaths and resting on a lyre. Deep medium-brown. 
Old scratch before Genius About uncirculated $ 300 

1253 Medal. Bronze. By P. Utkin. Prize Medal of the Society for the 
Encouragement of Forestry, 1832. Diakov 502.1 (R1), Sm 465. Winged 
Genius standing r. crowning youth kneeling before him who is planting a tree 
/ Five-line legend within wreath. Rich deep café au lait. Attractive  
 About uncirculated $ 150 

1254 Medal. Bronze. By P. Utkin. Prize Medal of the Society for the 
Encouragement of Forestry, 1832. Diakov 502.1 (R1), Sm 465. Awarded to 
F.F. von Wilderment, 25 February, 1835. Types as last, but three-line award 
legend engraved on reverse. Hole and solder mark top edge with some light 
edge tics (presumably this worn by the receipient). Contact marks  
 Extremely fine $ 150 

1255 Medal. Bronze. 67 mm. By H. Gube and P. Utkin. Prize Medal for Students 
of the Institute of Mines, n.d. (1834). Diakov 512.1 (R1), Sm 469/a. Bare 
head l. / Woman reclining l. on a lion, wearing a turreted crown and holding a 
tambourine, with her other hand she places a wreath atop the head of a 
youth kneeling before her. Rich deep root-beer brown, semi-prooflike fields  
 Uncirculated $ 300 

1256 Medal. Bronze. 34.5 mm. By A. Semenov. Prize Medal of the Russian 
Society of Devotees of Horticulture, 1835. Diakov 521.3. Eight-line legend 
/ Basket with flowers, fruit and garden implements Extremely fine $ 100 

  

     1257       

  

1257 Medal. Silver. 43 mm. Unsigned. Prize Medal for Graduates of the Male 
Gymnasias, n.d. (1835). Diakov 523.3, Sm 479/a.  Imperial eagle / Minerva 
holding oil lamp and wreath, owl, bucket of scrolls and globe on the ground 
around her. Toned over friction hairlines in fields About uncirculated $ 200 
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1258 Medal. Bronze. 60.5 mm. By Konig and L. Held. To Commemorate the First 
Russian Railway, 1837. Female (Russia/Industry) standing facing, holding a 
cornucopiae, flanked by Peter the Great and Nicholas I supporting her; 
Russian legend around: Nicholas I the Worthy Successor of Peter the Great 
Introduced Railroads to Russia, in ex. First Railway from St. Petersburg to 
Pavlovsk Opened 30 October 1837 / Steam locomotive r.; Russian legend 
around: The Builder of the First Railway was Franz Gerstner, Czech by 
origin, Slavic Race; in ex. Founders of the First Russian Railroad: Count 
Alexey Bobrinsky, Benedict Kramer and I.K. Plitt.  Very rare and important 
Railroad medal. Rich deep coffee-brown About uncirculated $ 500 

1259 Medal. Bronze. 51 mm. By P. Utkin. In Honor of I.A. Krylov, 50 Years of 
His Literary Work, 1838. Diakov 543.1, Reichel 4514 (Silver), Sm 492. Bust 
l. / Eleven-line legend within wreath. A few contact marks   
 About uncirculated $ 150 

1260 Medal. Bronze. 41 mm. By J.P. Schouberg. On the Visit of Grand Duke 
Alexander Nikolaevich to the Home of Peter I at Saardam, 1839. Diakov 
557.1, Reichel 3678 (Silver). View of Peter’s home at Saardam; Latin legend: 
Nothing is Unworthy of the Great Man / Seven-line legend within open 
wreath, small lion supporting Arms above. Minor contact marks  
 About uncirculated $ 200 

1261 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By V. Alexeyev. In Honor of P.P. Voeykov, 
Moscow Society of Devotees of Horse-Races, 1851. Diakov 601.2 (R1), 
Sm 651. Voeykov’s family Arms, Russian inscription below: ”To Honorary 
Member Peter Petrovich Voeykov. 1851.” / View of the two-story racing 
building with towers. Rare About uncirculated $ 300 

1262 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By H. Gube, A. Lyalin and A. Klepikov. On the 
Opening of the Narva Triumphal Arch in St. Petersburg, 1834. Diakov 
509.1, Reichel 3593 (Silver). Radiant All-seeing eye / View of the arch. Light 
brown. Some contact marks Extremely fine $ 200 

1263 Medal. Bronze. 52 mm. Unsigned. Prize Medal to Students of the Moscow 
University, n.d. (1855). Diakov 620.1, Sm 416/b. Crown above eight-line 
legend / Minerva seated l. placing a wreath upon a youth’s head, broken 
column behind, symbols of the Arts and Sciences on the ground. Lush 
caramel-brown Uncirculated $ 250 
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 Alexander II, 1855-1881  
1264 Nicholas I Commemorative Rouble 1859. By Lyalin. High relief. Bit 566, 

Sev 3681, Uzd 4194. Light purple-gray. Certified and graded by NGC AU 58 
 About uncirculated $ 750 

1265 Nicholas I Commemorative Rouble 1859. By Lyalin. High relief. Bit 566, 
Sev 3681, Uzd 4194. Magenta and tungsten-blue hues over prooflike 
surfaces About uncirculated $ 900 

1266 Rouble 1856 СПБ-ФБ. Bit 46, Sev 3644, Uzd 1727. Attractively toned.  
 Choice extremely fine $ 300 

1267 Rouble 1858 СПБ-ФБ. Bit 48 (R), Sev 3662, Uzd 1741. Scarce date. Pale 
slate-blue. Certified and graded by NGC PF 63 PROOF Choice brilliant $ 4,500 

1268 Rouble 1861 СПБ-МИ. Bit 73 (R3) - no price, Julian 1153 (RR), Sev 3728 
(RR), Uzd 1785 (R). Extremely rare date and mintmark. Among the rarest 
Russian Roubles. Missing in most collections About uncirculated $ 25,000 

1269 Rouble 1877 СПБ-HI. Bit 90, Sev 3876, Uzd 1918. Sparkling pale silver. 
Certified and graded by NGC MS 6O Uncirculated $ 300  

1270 Rouble 1878 СПБ-HФ. Bit 92, Sev 3889, Uzd 1933. Certified and graded by 
NGC MS 64 Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 500 

1271 Rouble 1878 СПБ-HФ. As above. Certified and graded by NGC AU 58. We 
believe the coin was undergraded and is in the choice uncirculated category. 
Great lustre Uncirculated $ 350 

1272 Poltina 1859 СПБ-ФБ. Bit 97. Certified and graded by NGC PF 61  PROOF $ 1,500 
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1273 Poltina 1859 СПБ-ФБ. Bit 97. Certified and graded by NGC AU 58  
 About uncirculated $ 200 

1274 Poltina 1860 СПБ-ФБ. Bit 99. Blazing white. Certified and graded by NGC PF 
61 PROOF $ 1,500 

1275 25 Kopecks 1858 СПБ-ФБ. Bit 56, Sev 3642, Uzd 1729. Slate-blue and 
amber. Certified and graded by NGC MS 66 Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 300 

1276 25 Kopecks 1859 СПБ-ФБ. St. George with mantle. Bit 56, Sev 3675 (S), 
Uzd 1757. Scarcer variety. Lovely claret, cobalt-blue and amber toning. 
Certified and graded by NGC MS 64 Gem uncirculated $ 200  

1277 25 Kopecks 1860 СПБ-ФБ. St. George with mantle. Bit 131(R). Mishandled 
Proof. Certified and graded by NGC PF 55 PROOF $ 300 

1278 20 Kopecks 1859 СПБ-ФБ. Bit 160. Certified and graded by NGC PF 64 
Cameo Gem uncirculated $ 625 

1279 20 Kopecks 1860 СПБ-ФБ. Bit 161. Certified and graded by NGC MS 65 
 Gem uncirculated $200 

1280 20 Kopecks 1862 СПБ-МИ. Bit 175. Lovely soft iridescent hues. Certified and 
graded by NGC MS 66 Gem brilliant uncirculated $250 

1281 20 Kopecks 1878 СПБ-НФ. Bit 156 Choice uncirculated $ 75 

1282 15 Kopecks 1861 СПБ. Bit 290. Certified and graded by NGC MS 66  
 Gem brilliant uncirculated $200 

1283 10 Kopecks 1862 СПБ-МИ. Bit 198. Attractive toning. Certified and graded 
by NGC MS 64 Gem uncirculated $ 150  

1284 10 Kopecks 1876 СПБ-HI. Bit 244. Certified and graded by NGC MS 64  
 Gem uncirculated $150 

1285 5 Kopecks 1863 EM. Bit 310. Brown. Certified and graded by NGC AU 58 
 Almost uncirculated $ 200  

1286 3 Kopecks 1857 EM. Bit 319. Minor corrosion spot. Much original mint red. 
Very nice for the issue Almost uncirculated $ 100 

1287 2 Kopecks 1861 EM. Bit 341. Brown, with some red Uncirculated $ 100 

1288 PATTERN 2 Kopecks 1863EM (Brussels) mint. Bit 600 (R2), B 142 (R). 
Certified and graded by NGC PF 64 Choice brilliant PROOF $ 1,000 

1289 5 Kopecks 1867 EM. Bit 392 (R). Scarcer first year of type. Few spots. Dark 
patina About uncirculated $ 250 

1290 3 Kopecks 1874 EM. Bit 409. Mint red Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 100 

1291 Jetton 1856. 4.15 gm. Coronation of Alexander II. Crowned cipher of 
Alexander II / Crown. 3-line inscription and date. Deep medium-gray toning 
over fully prooflike surface Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 100 



70

12921292

1293

1294

1295



 71 

 

 MEDALS OF ALEXANDER II  
1292 Medal. Bronze. 68.5 mm. By N. Kosin, after designs by Count Tolstoy. To 

Commemorate the Liberation of Serfs, 1861. Sm 652. Alexander II garbed 
in ancient Russian attire mediating between a landowner and a serf / Radiant 
patriarchal cross. Café au lait About uncirculated $ 250 

1293 Medal. Bronze. 30.7 mm. Signed by W.K. In Honor of Osip Komisarov for 
Saving the Life of Tsar Alexander II, 1866. Facing bust of Komisarov / 
Radiant patriarchal cross Extremely fine $ 50 

1294 Medal. Bronze. 68.7 mm. By P. Brusnitzyn. On the Completion of the 
Second Ladoga Canal, 1866. Sm 680. Alexander II bust l. / Bust of Peter 
the Great r. Deep mahogany Choice about uncirculated $ 200 

 Treacherous to navigate, the immense Lake Ladoga was connected by this canal to 
the Neva and Schlusselberg. The first canal was begun by Peter I and completed in 
1731.   

1295 Medal. Bronze. 77 mm. By Charles Wiener. To Commemorate the Visit of 
Alexander II to London, 1874. Brown 2981, Forrer VI, p.481. Uniformed 
bust l. / Londonia with cupids welcoming the Russian emperor, angel 
standing behind. Pale orange-brown. A few minor deposit spots in field  
 Extremely fine $ 150 
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1296 Medal. Bronze.  65 mm. By Lea Ahlborn. To Commemorate the Technical 
Expo in Finland, 1876. Alexander II head r. / Finlandia seated l. bracing 
shield and holding torch, view of Helsingfors (Helsinki) with St. Nicholas 
Cathedral in background , Arms of the eight Finnish regions around. Light 
milk-chocolate brown on prooflike fields Choice about uncirculated $ 125 

1297 Medal. Silver. 36 mm. Prize Medal of the Imperial Russian Geographical 
Society, n.d. Sm 619. Map of the Northern Hemisphere / Four-line legend 
within wreath. Rare. Attractive toning About uncirculated $ 400 

1298 Medal. Silver. 50 mm. 58.07 gm. By V. Alexeev. Silver Prize Medal for the 
Best Product at the Expo. Sm 567a. Bust of Alexander II left / 4 line legend. 
Inscribed to Fedor Fuld, 1865. A few contact marks. Brilliantly toned over 
fully prooflike surfaces Uncirculated $ 1,000 

1299 Medal.  Bronze. 80 mm. By Vajenine and Griliches. On the Completion of 
the Alexandrovsky Bridge Spanning the Volga River, 1880. Head r. / 
View of the bridge with a steamship sailing below. Coffee-brown. Minor 
contact marks (common on such large pieces) Extremely fine $ 200 
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 Alexander III, 1881-1894  
1300 Coronation of Alexander III Rouble 1883 ЛШ. Bit 217, Sev 3939,  

Uzd 4195. Very rare as a Proof. Lightly toned. Certified and graded by NGC 
PF 61 Choice PROOF $ 3,000 

1301 Coronation of Alexander III Rouble 1883 ЛШ. Bit 217, Sev 3939, Uzd 
4195. Full peripheral russet hues. About unirculated $ 250 

1302 Rouble 1885 СПБ-АГ. Bit 46, Sev 3955 (S), Uzd 1994. Scarce. Certified and 
graded by NGC AU 58 About uncirculated $ 450 

1303 Rouble 1891 АГ-АГ. Bit 74, Sev 4005 (S), Uzd 2040. Lightly toned over a 
few hairlines. Great lustre Uncirculated $ 500 

1304 Rouble 1891 АГ-АГ. Bit 74, Uzd 2040. Rich toning over a few scratches.  
 About uncirculated $ 300 

1305 Rouble 1892 АГ-АГ. Bit 76, Uzd 2047. Choice About uncirculated $ 350 

1306 Rouble 1893 АГ-АГ. Bit 77, Uzd 2051. A few tiny scratches. Once lightly 
wiped. White-silver. Choice About uncirculated $ 300 

1307 Rouble 1894 АГ-АГ. Bit78, Sev 4022 (RR), Uzd 2058. Deep gray. Certified 
and graded by NGC XF 45 Choice extremely fine $ 250 

1308 25 Kopecks 1874 СПБ-НI. Bit 150 (R), Sev 3838 (S), Uzd 1898 (S). Scarce 
date with a low mintage of 32,003 pcs. only. Nick. Prooflike surfaces  
 About uncirculated $ 300 

1309 25 Kopecks 1880 СПБ-НФ. Bit 158 (R), Sev 3901, Uzd 1952. Scarce date 
with a low mintage of 72,008 pcs. only. Violet-gray. Certified and graded by 
NGC MS 62 Choice uncirculated $ 300 

1310 25 Kopecks 1891 АГ. Bit 94 (R), Sev 4003 (RR), Uzd 2042 (S). Rare. Violet-
gray on marvelously reflective fields. Certified and graded by NGC PF 66. 
Superb Gem brilliant PROOF $ 5,000 

 Ex ”Robert Hesselgesser Collection sale” by Ira & Larry Goldber, Beverly Hills, CA, 
June 7, 2000, lot # 5759   

1311 20 Kopecks 1883 СПБ-АГ. Bit 102. Rimy white-silver. Certified and graded 
by NGC MS 66 Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 200  

1312 3 Zolotniks Mining Ingot. ND (1880-1900) АД. Bit 260 (R2), Sev 4207 (RR). 
The Rarest denomination of the series. Toned Extremely fine $ 900 

1313 1 Zolotnik Mining Ingot. ND (1880-1900) АД. Bit 262, Sev 4208 (RR). Toned 
 Choice very fine $ 150 
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 MEDALS OF ALEXANDER III  
1314 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By A. Griliches. On the Coronation of Alexander 

III, 1883. Sm 873a. Conjoined heads of Alexander and Maria Feodorvna r. / 
Crowned Imperial eagle. Dark chocolate-brown. Some minor contact marks 
and a tiny deposit spot behind heads About uncirculated $ 400 

 

1315  

 

1315 Medal. Bronze. 87.9 mm. By V. Alexeyev. To Commemorate the 
Completion of the Catherine II Railway, 1884. Sm 897. Horizontal ribbon 
with crowned monogram, above: cameos of Alexander II and III facing each 
other, Imperial eagle between, below: locomotive between Arms of Kherson 
and Ekaterinoslav / Crowned Imperial eagle within wreath. Some very minor 
dirt spots Extremely fine $ 250 

1316 Medal. Bronze. 80 mm. By A. Griliches. On the 50th Anniversary of the 
Ministry of the State Property, 1887.Conjoined heads of Nicholas I, 
Alexander II and Alexander III r., crown above / Allegorical scene executed in 
artistic deep relief of bounty being presented to Russia Uncirculated $ 400 

1317 Medal. Bronze. 89 mm. By A. Griliches, Jr. To Celebrate the Miraculous 
Salvation of the Imperial Family During the Train Accident at Borki on 
October 17, 1888. Sm 958, Moyaux 398. Tsar Alexander standing facing 
with the Imperial family dressed in traveling attire / Angel protecting Mother 
Russia, train wreck below. Dark toffee-brown, prooflike fields. A few very 
minor surface nicks Choice about uncirculated $ 400 
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1318 Medal. Bronze. 69 mm. By Griliches, Jr. On the Consecration of the 
Alexander II Monument in Finland, 1894. Bare head r. / The Monument. 
Light toffee Uncirculated $ 75 

1319 Set of three Medals. Silver, 57.7 mm and 38.3; Bronze, 77 mm. Internatio-
nal Gardening Exhibition, 1894 – Russian Gardening Society Prize 
Medals. Sm 1025 a-c. Gardener tamping dirt with shovel around sapling 
planted by woman and child seated before on floral chair / Bunches of fruits 
above blank plaque. The larger Silver with a minor edge bruise, the Bronze 
with very minor deposit spots. (Set of 3) Extremely fine  $ 750 
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 Nicholas II, 1894-1917  
1320 15 Roubles 1897 АГ. GOLD. Bit 1, Sev 559, Fr 177 Uncirculated $ 400 

1321 10 Roubles 1902 AP. GOLD. Bit 10, Fr 178 Uncirculated $ 200 

1322 5 Roubles 1898 АГ. GOLD. Bit 20, Fr 180. Coins of this year are very scarce 
in this high grade. Certified and graded by NGC MS 63  
 Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 125 

1323 5 Roubles 1902 АP. GOLD. Bit 29, Fr 180. Certified and graded by NGC MS 
66 Gem Brilliant uncirculated $ 100 

 COMMEMORATIVES  
1324 Coronation of Nicholas II Commemorative Rouble 1896 (АГ). Bit 322, Sev 

4035, Uzd 4197. Close scrutiny reveals a few hairlines under beautiful even 
golden toning. Very scarce as a Proof. Certified and graded by NGC PF 61 
 PROOF $ 3,000 

1325 Coronation of Nicholas II Commemorative Rouble 1896 (АГ). Bit 322, Sev 
4035, Uzd 4197.  Uncirculated $ 250 

1326 Alexander II Commemorative Rouble 1898 АГ. Bit 323 (R), Sev 4055 (R), 
Uzd 4198 (S). Deep toning with some golden coloration over some contact 
marks. Minimal wear Extremely fine $ 1,250 

1327 Alexander II Commemorative Medallic Rouble in Bronze 1898 (АГ). Bit 
M326 (R1), Sev 4057. Obverse as on silver Rouble (Bit 323, Sev 4055). Bust 
of Alexander II left / Monument of Alexander II, design as on silver Rouble, 
but without denomination. Brown. Rare. Certified and graded by NGC  
MS 64 Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 3,000 

1328 Centennial of the Napoleonic War Commemorative Rouble 1912 ЭБ. Bit 
334, Sev 4164 (R), Uzd 4200 (R). Golden toning. Certified and graded by 
NGC PF 63 Gem brilliant PROOF $ 4,000  

1329 Centennial of the Napoleonic War Commemorative Rouble 1912 ЭБ. Bit 
334, Sev 4164 (R), Uzd 4200 (R). Deep golden toning over much of mint 
lustre. Few contact marks Choice uncirculated $ 1,000 

1330 Alexander III Commemorative Rouble 1912 АГ. By A. Grilliches. Bit 330 
(R), Sev 4165 (RR), Uzd 4199 (R). Rare. Great mint lustre. Certified and 
graded by NGC MS 61 Uncirculated $ 9,000  

1331 Tercentenary of the Romanov Dynasty Commemorative Rouble 1913 
BC. By Mikhail Skudnov. High relief. Bit 336, Sev 4180, Uzd 4201. Certified 
and graded by NGC MS 61 Uncirculated $ 150 

1332 Bicentenary of the Victory of the Russian fleet at Gangut 
Commemorative Rouble. 1914 BC. Bit 337 (RR), Sev 4187 (RRR), Uzd 
4202 (R). Rare and popular. Nice grey toning over a few contact marks and 
mint lustre. Certified and graded by NGC MS 62 Choice uncirculated $ 10,000 
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1333 Rouble 1895 AГ-АГ. Bit 38, Sev 4026 (S), Uzd 2062. Cleaned. Scarce first 
year of issue Almost uncirculated to uncirculated $ 500 

1334 Rouble 1896 � (Paris). Bit 193, Uzd 2068. Certified and graded by NGC AU 
55 About uncirculated $ 150 

1335 Rouble 1897 ��  (Brussels).Bit 203, Sev 4044, Uzd 2078. Some deposits 
 About uncirculated $ 300 

1336 Rouble 1897 ��. Brussels PATTERN edge mark. 19.47 gm. Bit 206 (R3) - 
no price, Julain 1200 (RRR). Extremely rare About very fine $2,000 

1337 Rouble 1898 АГ-АГ. Bit 44, Sev 4050, Uzd 2086. Certified and graded by 
NGC MS 61 Choice uncirculated $ 400 

1338 Rouble 1901 ФЗ-АГ. Bit 53, Sev 4093 (S), Uzd 2117. Rainbow toned. 
Certified and graded by NGC PF 62 Choice PROOF $ 3,000  

1339 Rouble 1901 ФЗ-АГ. Bit 53, Sev 4093 (S), Uzd 2117. Certified and graded 
by NGC AU 55 About uncirculated $ 150 

1340 Rouble 1901 Plain edge. 19.76 gm. Bit 55 (R2), Sev - unlisted, Uzd - 
unlisted. Very rare as a plain edge issue Good very fine $ 2,500 

1341 Rouble 1902 AP-АГ. Bit 56 (R), Sev 4101 (S), Uzd 2130. Cleaned  
 About extremely fine $ 150 

1342 Rouble 1906 ЭБ-АГ. Bit 60 (R), Sev 4124 (R), Uzd 2153 (S) Very fine $ 200 

1343 Rouble 1907 ЭБ-АГ. Bit 61, Sev 4169 (S), Uzd 2159 Choice very fine $ 200 

1344 Rouble 1908 ЭБ-АГ. Bit 62 (R), Sev 4135 (S), Uzd 2164 Very fine $ 150 

1345 Rouble 1909 ЭБ-АГ. Bit 63 (R), Sev 4141 (S), Uzd 2170 Choice very fine $ 250 

1346 Rouble 1911 ЭБ-АГ. Bit 65 (R), Sev 4152 (S), Uzd 2181 (S). Some deposits. 
Uncleaned. Minimal wear Extremely fine $ 250 
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1347 Rouble 1912 ЭБ-АГ. Bit 66 (R), Sev 4162, Uzd 2187. Certified and graded 
by NGC MS 62 Choice uncirculated $ 200 

1348 Rouble 1912 ЭБ-АГ. Bit 66 (R), Sev 4162, Uzd 2187 Uncirculated $ 100 

1349 Rouble 1913 BC-АГ. Bit 68 (R1), Sev 4178 (RR), Uzd 2196 (R). Scarce  
 Uncirculated $ 800 

1350 Rouble 1914 BC-АГ. Bit 69 (R), Sev 4186 (RR), Uzd 22207 (S). Certified and 
graded by NGC AU 58 Almost uncirculated $ 400 

1351 Rouble 1915 BC-АГ. Bit 70 (R), Sev 4194 (RR), Uzd 2213 (S). Blazing 
lustre. Certified and graded by NGC MS 61 Uncirculated $ 400 

1352 50 Kopecks 1896 АГ- АГ. Bit 72, Sev 4030, Uzd 2070. Lovely amber high-
lights. Certified and graded by NGC MS 65 uncirculated Choice brilliant $ 500 

1353 25 Kopecks 1895. Bit 95, Sev 4024, Uzd 2064. Brilliant toning. Certified and 
graded by NGC MS 62 Choice uncirculated $ 250 

1354 15 Kopecks 1917 BC. Bit 144 (R), Sev 4201 (RR), Uzd 4224  
 Choice uncirculated $100 

 MEDALS OF NICHOLAS II  
1355 Medal. Cast Iron. 62 mm. Unsigned. For the Seventh Russian Mining 

Congress, Kyshtym Mountainous District, 1897. Crossed mining 
hammers; Latin legend / Fish l. (symbol of Kyshtym), Russian legend around. 
An unusual and interesting piece Choice about uncirculated $ 250 

1356 Related Jeton (to above). Cast Iron. 22.5 mm. For the Seventh Russian 
Mining Congress, Kyshtym Mountainous District, 1897. Types as above. 
Integral loop About uncirculated $ 125 

1357 Medal. Bronze. 61.7 mm. Unsigned. To Commemorate the Opening of the 
Museum of  Alexander III (the future Russian State Museum), 1898. 
Conjoined heads of Alexander III and Nicholas II l. / Olive branch. Light 
brown with orange highlights Choice about uncirculated $ 250 

 The first Director of the Museum appointed was Grand Duke Georgii Mikhailovich, 
who invested an enormous amount of time and resources to build it into one of 
Russia’s major institutions. His world-famed collection of Russian coins and medals 
was on permanent loan to the Museum.   
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1358 Large GOLD Prize Medal for Graduates of the Woman’s Gymnasia. 1902 
(The last digit of the date was left blank to be punched in when the medal 
was awarded). GOLD. 50 mm. 75.7 gm. Unsigned. Bust of Nicholas II left / 
Sunny vineyards. Impressive large gold medal. A few contact marks. Great 
lustre Uncirculated $ 7,000 

1359 Medal. Bronze. 31 mm. Unsigned. To Commemorate the Temple at 
Shipka, Honoring Soldiers Killed in the Liberation of Bulgaria, 1902. Sm 
1242b. Facing nimbate bust of St. Nicholas / View of the Temple  
 Extremely fine $ 75 

1360 Medal. Bronze. 64 mm. Dedication of the Trinity Bridge over the Neva 
River as a Memorial to the Marriage of Alexander III and Maria 
Feodorovna, 1903. Conjoined heads of Alexander III, Maria Feodorovna 
and Nicholas II l. / The Bridge, crowned Arms and dates below. Some minute 
edge tics Extremely fine $ 200 

1361 Medal. Bronze. 78 mm. By A. Griliches, Jr. To Commemorate Monument 
to Alexander III. Bust of Alexander III left / Monument of Alexander III. 
Scarce. A few spots Choice uncirculated $ 500 

 

1362  

 

1362 Medal. Bronze. 75 mm. By Mikhail Skudnov. To Commemorate the 300th 
Anniversary of the Romanov Dynasty, 1913. Busts of Nicholas II and 
Mikhail Romanov facing  ¾ r. / Mikhail Romanov acclaimed as tsar by the 
Church and Russia’s nobility About uncirculated $ 300 
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 Russo-Finish issues  
1363 1 Markkaa 1864. Bit 618 (R). Rare date. Toned Extremely fine $ 300 

1364 1 Markkaa 1866 S. Bit 612. Deep toning over lustrous surfaces. Some wear. 
Prooflike Extremely fine $ 150 

1365 1 Markkaa 1892 L. Bit 234. Lovely iridescent toning over much lustre. 
Prooflike or possible PROOF Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 250 

1366 25 Pennia 1897 L. Bit 390. Deep rainbow toning over much lustre. Prooflike 
 About uncirculated $ 75 

1367 10 Pennia 1916. Bit 439. Mint red. Certified and graded by NGC MS 65 RB 
 Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 100 

1368 5 Pennia 1916. Bit 456. Mint red, brown. Certified and graded by NGC MS 
64 RB Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 80 

1369 10 Pennia 1917. Bit 3. Full mint red. Certified and graded by NGC MS 65 RD 
 Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 100 

1370 5 Pennia 1917. Bit 4. Full mint red Certified and graded by NGC MS 66 RD 
 Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 80 

1371 1 Penni 1917. Bit 5. Mint red Certified and graded by NGC MS 64 RB  
 Choice uncirculated $ 50 

 German occupation of Eastern Europe  
1372 2 Kopecks 1916 J (Hamburg). Bit 5, Uzd 4955. Very rare so superbly 

preserved. Certified and graded by NGC MS 62 Choice uncirculated $ 250 

1373 1 Kopeck 1916 J (Hamburg). Bit 7, Uzd 4957. Very rare so superbly 
preserved. Certified and graded by NGC MS 63  Choice uncirculated $ 250 
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 SOVIET UNION  

 A Specialized collection of USSR first coinage  
1374 PATTERN Rouble 1924. Aluminum. Plain edge. Kaim P 148, KM Pn 176 (no 

price!), Shel p. 16, note. Extremely rare early Soviet Pattern and one of the 
few in existence. Certified and graded by NGC PF 63   
 Choice brilliant PROOF $ 4,000 

 Ex ”Robert Hesselgesser Collection sale” by Ira & Larry Goldberg, Beverly Hills, CA, 
June 7, 2000, lot # 5915   

1375 PATTERN Rouble 1924. Aluminum. Plain edge. Kaim P 148, KM Pn 176 (no 
price!), Shel p. 16, note. Extremely rare early Soviet Pattern and one of the 
few in existence. Certified and graded by ANACS MS 60 Uncirculated $ 3,000 

 Ex D. Markov & M. Zinger, Fixed Price and Reference Catalog # 4, Fall 1993, # 431 
 

Ex D. Moshnyagin collection (Moscow)   

1376 Rouble 1924 ПЛ. Y 90, Shel 6. Rare as a Proof. Certified and graded by 
NGC PF 66 Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,500 

 Ex ”Robert Hesselgesser Collection sale” by Ira & Larry Goldberg, Beverly Hills, CA, 
June 7, 2000, lot # 5913   

1377 Rouble 1924 ПЛ. Y 90, Shel 6. Certified and graded by NGC MS 66  
 Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 100 

 Ex ”Robert Hesselgesser Collection sale” by Ira & Larry Goldberg, Beverly Hills, CA, 
September 23-24 2002, lot # 1393   

1378 Rouble 1924 ПЛ. Y 90, Shel 6. Certified and graded by ANACS MS 64  
 Choice uncirculated $ 50 

1379 PATTERN 50 Kopecks 1924. London mint. Plain edge. Kaim  P 140, KM Pn 
204. Extremely rare and of the highest importance. A classical early Soviet 
rarity and of the best possible pedigree! Certified and graded by NGC PF 62 
 Choice PROOF $ 10,000 

 Ex ”Russische munzen des 19. und 20. Jahrhunderts. Dubletten Russischer Mu-
seum”Hess, Auction 204, February 18, 1931., lot 2165, marked as a ”Greatest rarity” 
- sold for 125 Marks. In comparison, the Gangut Ruble, 1914 brought 34 Marks just 
a few lots above.  
 

Ex ”Irving Goodman Collection of Russian Coinage” by Superior Galleries, , Beverly 
Hills, CA, February 11-12, 1991, lot 1713  
 

Ex ”Robert Hesselgesser Collection sale” by Ira & Larry Goldberg, Beverly Hills, CA, 
June 7, 2000, lot # 5920   
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1380 50 Kopecks 1924. Y 89. Certified and graded by PCGS PR 66   
 Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000 

1381 20 Kopecks 1924. Y 88. Certified and graded by PCGS PR 67   
 Gem brilliant PROOF $ 300 

 Ex ”Robert Hesselgesser Collection sale” by Ira & Larry Goldberg, Beverly Hills, CA, 
June 7, 2000, lot # 5921  
 

Ex ”Jasha Heifetz” Collection sale, Superior, New York, December 9-10, 1989, # 
2184   

1382 15 Kopecks 1924. Y 87. Certified and graded by PCGS PR 67   
 Gem brilliant PROOF $ 300 

1383 10 Kopecks 1924. Y 86. Certified and graded by PCGS PR 66   
 Gem brilliant PROOF $ 250 

1384 5 Kopecks 1924. Plain edge. Y 79. Much original red. Certified and graded 
by ANACS 63 RBN Gem uncirculated $ 50 

1385 5 Kopecks 1924. Plain edge. Y 79. Much original red. Certified and graded 
by ANACS MS 62 RB Gem uncirculated $ 50 

1386 3 Kopecks 1924. Plain edge. Y 78. Mint red Choice uncirculated $ 50 

1387 3 Kopecks 1924. Plain edge. Y 78. Variety with wide grid lines Very fine $ 50 

1388 3 Kopecks 1924. Full BROCKAGE. Scarce as such Fine $ 50 

1389 2 Kopecks 1924. Pair of two. Reeded edge. Shol 1a and 1b. Both coins  
 Lot of 2) Uncirculated $ 100 

1390 2 Kopecks 1924. Plain edge. Rare. Mint red Uncirculated $ 200 

1391 1 Kopecks 1924. Reeded edge. Shol 1a. Fully mint red. Certified and graded 
by ANACS MS 64 Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 50 

1392 1 Kopecks 1924. Reeded edge. Set of three. Shol 1а-г. Two are red. All 
three Choice uncirculated $ 100 

1393 1 Kopecks 1924. Plain edge. Rare. Certified and graded by ANACS MS 60 
 Uncirculated $ 200 

1394 Group of six - the balance of the collection: 50 Kopecks - ПЛ and ТР. 15, 10 
and 3 Kopecks pieces. All uncirculated, 50 Kopecks certified by ANACS MS 
62 Uncirculated (6) $150 

1395 GOLD octagonal ingot (1924). 10.00 gm. Uniface. Issued for technical 
purposes (not for payment). ПРОБА / 999 / МД. Sp Fig 205. Rare  
 About uncirculated $ 750 

 Ex ‘Willy Wuchs’ Collection sale, Sotheby’s, London October 3-4, 1996, part of the 
lot.   

1396 GOLD octagonal ingot (1924). 4.98 gm. Uniface. Issued for technical 
purposes (not for payment). ПРОБА / 999 / МД. Sp Fig 205. Rare  
 About uncirculated $ 750 

 Ex ‘The Russian Sale’, Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, New York, September 11 
1996   

1397 PATTERN 2 Roubles 1958. Aluminum. Extremely rare. Certified and graded 
by NGC MS 64 Choice uncirculated $ 4,000 
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